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Amanpour and Company — Tuesdays—Thursdays, 11:00 p.m.
American Woodshop — Saturdays, 6:30 a.m.
America’s Heartland — Saturdays, 6:30 p.m.
America’s Test Kitchen — Saturdays, 7:30 a.m.;
Thursdays, 11:30 a.m. (begins 25th)
Antiques Roadshow -
Mondays, 7:00 p.m./8:00 p.m. (no 8:00 p.m. play on 8th, 22nd, 29th);
Mondays, 11:00 p.m.; Sundays, 7:00 a.m.
Ask This Old House — Saturdays, 4:00 p.m.
Austin City Limits — Saturdays, 9:00 p.m./12:00 midnight
BBC World News — Weekdays, 6:30 a.m./4:30 p.m.
Beads, Baubles and Jewels — Mondays, 12:30 p.m.
Beauty of Oil Painting — Fridays, 12:30 p.m.; Saturdays, 12:00 noon
Body Electric — Weekdays, 5:30 a.m.
Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street 2 — Mondays, 11:00 a.m.
Classic Arts Showcase — Sundays—Saturdays, 1:00 a.m.-5:00 a.m.
Classic Gospel — Sundays, 8:00 a.m./4:00 p.m.
Classical Stretch — Weekdays, 6:00 a.m.
Closer to Truth — Sundays, 1:30 p.m. (except 14th)
Consuelo Mack WealthTrack — Fridays, 7:30 p.m.
Creative Living — Tuesdays/Thursdays, 12:00 noon;
Saturdays, 2:00 p.m.; Tuesdays, 9:30 p.m. (23rd only)
Cultura — Sundays, 12:00 noon (14th, 28th only)
Curious Traveler — Saturdays, 8:00 p.m.;
Mondays, 10:00 p.m. (begins 29th)
Destination Craft Il — Thursdays, 11:00 a.m. (begins 25th)
Firing Line with Margaret Hoover — Fridays, 8:30 p.m.
Fishing Behind the Lines — Wednesdays, 11:00 a.m.
Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting — Saturdays, 1:30 p.m.
Frontline —
“Trump’s Showdown” (2 hrs.) — Tuesday, 2nd, 8:00 p.m.;
Thursday, 4th, 7:00 p.m.
“The Pension Gamble” — Tuesday, 23rd, 10:00 p.m.;
Thursday, 25th, 7:00 p.m.
“The Facebook Dilemma” (2 Pts.) —
Monday and Tuesday, 29th & 30th, 9:00 p.m.
Globe Trekker — Sundays, 11:00 a.m.
Great British Baking Show — Saturdays, 8:30 a.m.
Healthy Body, Healthy Mind — Sundays, 3:30 p.m. (begins 21st)
Infinity Hall Live — Thursdays, 10:00 p.m.
In Focus New Mexico — Sundays, 12:30 p.m. (except 14th)
It's Sew Easy — Saturdays, 5:30 p.m.; Tuesdays, 12:30 p.m.
Jazzy Vegetarian — Saturdays, 2:30 p.m.
Joy of Music — Sundays, 9:00 a.m.
Joy of Painting — Saturdays, 11:30 a.m.
Knit and Crochet Now! — Tuesdays, 11:30 a.m.; Saturdays, 3:00 p.m.
Lawrence Welk — Saturdays, 7:00 p.m.
Market to Market — Fridays, 7:00 p.m.
Martha Bakes — Mondays, 11:30 a.m.
Martha Stewart’s Cooking School — Saturdays, 8:00 a.m.
Masterpiece —
“Poldark 4” — Sundays, 8:00 p.m.; Fridays, 11:00 p.m.
“The Durrells in Corfu 3” — Sundays, 6:00 p.m.
Motorweek — Saturdays, 9:30 a.m.
Music & the Spoken Word — Sundays, 9:30 a.m.
Nature — Wednesdays, 7:00 p.m.; Saturdays, 11:00 p.m.
“Animal Misfits” — 3rd, 6th
“Animal Reunions” — 10th, 13th
“H is for Hawk: A New Chapter” — 17th, 20th
“Super Cats: Extreme Lives” — 24th, 27th
“Super Cats: Cats in Every in Corner” — 31st. Nov. 3rd
News 3 New Mexico — Thursdays—Fridays, 5:00 p.m.
New Mexico Colores — Sundays, 12:00 noon (7th, 21st only)
Nightly Business Report —Weekdays, 5:30 p.m.
Nova — Wednesdays, 9:00 p.m.; Saturdays, 10:00 p.m.;
Sundays, 12:00 midnight
“Operation Bridge Rescue” — 3rd, 6th, 7th
“Volatile Earth: Volcano on Fire” — 10th (8:00 p.m.), 13th
“Volatile Earth: Volcano on the Brink” — 10th, 14th
“Addiction” — 17th, 20th. 21st
“Flying Supersonic”— 24th, 27th, 28th
“Ghosts of Murdered Kings” — 31st, Nov. 6th, 7th
Painting and Travel — Sundays, 6:00 a.m.
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A to Z listings for 3-1 are on pages 18 & 19

Paint This with Jerry Yarnell — Saturdays, 11:00 a.m.
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home — Saturdays, 10:00 a.m.
Pati’s Mexican Kitchen 7 — Tuesdays, 11:00 a.m.
PBS NewsHour — Weekdays, 6:00 p.m./12:00 midnight
Primal Grill — Thursdays, 11:30 a.m. (ends 18th)
Project Fire — Saturdays, 7:00 a.m.
Quilt in a Day — Saturdays, 12:30 p.m.
Quilting Arts — Saturdays, 1:00 p.m.; Wednesdays, 12:30 p.m.
Red Green Show — Thursdays, 9:30 p.m.; Saturdays, 8:30 p.m.
Report from Santa Fe — Saturdays, 6:00 p.m.
Rough Cut - Thursdays, 11:00 a.m. (ends 18th);
Saturdays, 6:00 a.m. (ends 6th)
Second Opinion — Wednesdays, 10:00 p.m.;
Sundays, 6:30 a.m./3:00 p.m.
Sewing with Nancy — Saturdays, 5:00 p.m.
Sit and Be Fit — Mondays, Wednesdays, Fridays, 12:00 noon
Song of the Mountains — Thursdays, 8:00 p.m. (except 4th)
SportsLook — Thursdays, 9:00 p.m.
Star Gazers — Wednesdays, 10:57 p.m.; Saturdays, 10:57 a.m./9:57 p.m.;
Sundays 2:57 p.m./10:57 p.m.; Mondays 10:57 p.m.
Taste of History — Saturdays, 10:30 a.m.;
Mondays, 10:30 p.m. (except 15th)
This Old House — Saturdays, 3:30 p.m.; Wednesdays, 10:30 p.m.
Wai Lana Yoga — Weekdays, 5:00 a.m.
Washington Week — Fridays, 8:00 p.m.; Mondays, 5:00 p.m.
Welcome to My Studio — Thursdays, 12:30 p.m.; Saturdays, 4:30 p.m.
Woodsmith Shop — Wednesdays, 11:30 a.m.;
Saturdays, 6:00 a.m. (begins 13th)
You Should Know — Tuesdays, 9:00 p.m. (23rd only)

Special Programs

3 Seconds Behind the Wheel — Tuesday, 9th, 10:00 p.m.;
Thursday, 11th, 7:00 p.m.
Amazing Human Body (3 Pts.) — Sunday, 14th, 9:00 p.m.—12:00 midnight
American Experience —
“Circus” (2 Pts.) — Monday and Tuesday, 8th and 9th, 8:00 p.m
“Eugenics Crusade” — Tuesday, 16th, 8:00 p.m.;
Sunday, 21st, 10:00 p.m.
Chef’s Life Harvest Special — Monday, 22nd , 8:00 p.m.
Children of the Civil Rights — Tuesday, 2nd, 10:00 p.m.
God Knows Where | Am — Monday, 15th, 9:00 p.m.
Good Work: Masters of Building Arts — Sunday, 21st, 5:00 p.m.;
Tuesday, 30th, 10:00 p.m.
Great American Read — Tuesdays, 7:00 p.m. (ends 23rd);
Sundays, 2:00 p.m. (ends 28th)
Great Performances “Grammy Salute to Music Legends” —
Friday, 5th, 9:00 p.m.; Sunday, 7th, 10:30 p.m.
Home Truth — Tuesday, 16th, 10:00 p.m.
Independent Lens “Young Men and Fire” — Monday, 29th, 8:00 p.m.
Innovations in Medicine — Sundays, 3:30 p.m. (ends 14th);
Tuesdays, 5:00 p.m.
Jamestown (8 Pts.) — Sundays, 7:00 p.m. (begins 7th)
Ken Karlewicz: Working on the Railroad (model trains) —
Monday, 8th, 10:00 p.m.
Majesty of Music & Mathematics— Sunday, 14th, 10:00 a.m./5:00 p.m.
Native America (4 Pts.) — Tuesdays, 8:00 p.m. (begins 23rd);
Sundays, 5:00 p.m. (begins 28th)
Neanderthal (2 Pts.) — Wednesdays, 9:00 p.m. (begins 17th);
Sundays, 10:00 a.m. (begins 21st)
Place to Stand — Thursday, 18th, 7:00 p.m.
Playing by the Rules: Ethics at Work (6 Pts.) —
Wednesdays, 5:00 p.m. (begins 3rd)
P.O.V. -
“Dark Money” — Monday, 1st, 9:00 p.m.; Sunday, 7th, 9:00 p.m.;
Sunday, 14th, 12:30 p.m.
“The Apology” — Monday, 22nd, 9:00 p.m.;
Sunday, 28th, 10:00 p.m.
Secrets of the Dead “Woman in the Iron Coffin” —
Wednesday, 3rd, 9:00 p.m.; Sunday, 7th, 10:00 a.m./5:00 p.m.
Shakespeare Uncovered (6 Pts.) —
Fridays, 9:00 p.m./10:00 p.m. (begins 12th; two episodes back-to-back)
Sinking Cities (4 Pts.) — Wednesdays, 9:00 p.m. (begins 31st)
Sold for Sex: Survivor Stories — Sunday, 28th, 11:30 p.m.
Wild Ponies of Chincoteague — Tuesday, 30th, 7:00 p.m.
Woman in White (5 Pts.) — Sundays, 9:00 p.m. (begins 21st)
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American Experience tells the story of the little known project to breed a better
American race in “The Eugenics Crusade,” and then explores the colorful history of
“The Circus” in a two-part, four-hour documentary.

P.0O.V.’s “Dark Money” is a political thriller that examines one of the greatest present
threats to American democracy: the influence of untraceable corporate money on our
elections and elected officials.

Frontline premieres “Trump’s Showdown,” a two-hour episode that focuses on his
fight against the investigation into his campaign, “The Pension Gamble,” that looks at
who's responsible for America’s public pension being led into a $4-trillion hole and the
consequences for teachers, police, firefighters, and other public servants, and “The
Facebook Dilemma,” a two-part program that examines the impact of Facebook on
privacy and democracy and its promotion of “fake news.”

3 Seconds Behind the Wheel follows the lives of eight drivers over six months using in-
car cameras to monitor the often-hidden behavior of distracted drivers.

6. The third and final season of Shakespeare Uncovered, a six-part series, features
celebrated hosts Helen Hunt, F. Murray Abraham, and others who tell the fascinating
histories behind Shakespeare’s plays.

“The Woman in the Iron Coffin” on Secrets of the Dead analyzes the surprising
human remains of a woman buried more than 250 years ago and uncovered in an
abandoned lot in New York in 2011.

The eight-part series Jamestown takes viewers back to 1619 to follow the challenges of
three of the first women to arrive—so-called “maids to make brides"-in a settlement
populated only by men for 12 years.

In The Woman in White, an eight-part psychological thriller, experience a chilling ride
from English country houses to the depths of a madhouse.

Based on a 17th century legend, The Wild Ponies of Chincoteague follows the annual
Chincoteague wild pony swim and auction.

In The Majesty of Music & Mathematics, The Santa Fe Symphony and the Santa Fe
Institute take viewers on a mind-expanding journey to explore the intersections of
music and mathematics.

A Place to Stand is the amazing true story of how Jimmy Santiago Baca, imprisoned and
unable to read, became one of America’s greatest living poets.

Domestic violence, severe bipolar disorder, and sexual slavery play out in the lives of
women in Home Truth, Gods Knows Where | Am, and “The Apology” on P.O.V.,
respectively.

Q2-3 Program Guide (Cue to 3) is available to
friends contributing $35 per year or more to the sup-
port of public broadcasting. Senior Citizen and Stu- 5
dent memberships are available for $25. All contri- '
butions are tax deductible. Donations should be
made payable to Friends of KENW-TV or to Friends of
KENW-FM or KMTH-FM.

KENW-TV, Channel 3, can be seen on UHF TV analog
translators in the following areas:
Tucumcari - Channel 32; Ft. Sumner - Channel 34.

KENW-TV digital transmitters are located in:
Artesia; Carlsbad; Ft. Sumner; Hobbs; Portales/
Clovis; Roswell; Tucumcari; Ruidoso; Mescalero

KENW-FM, 89.5 MHz, Portales; KMTH-FM, 98.7 MHz,
Maljamar; KENM-FM, 88.9 MHz, Tucumcari; NM;
KENU-FM, 88.5 MHz, Des Moines, NM; KENG-FM,
88.5 MHz; Ruidoso, NM; KENE-FM,88.1 MHz,
Raton, and FM translators in:

Apache Springs - 90.9 Las Vegas - 88.1 MHz
Clayton - 93.5 MHz Roswell - 91.1 MHz

Des Moines - 106.1 MHz ~ Wagon Mound - 92.1 MHz
Ft. Sumner - 91.7 MHz

Telephone: From Cannon A.F.B., Clovis, Portales,
and Roosevelt County, call (575) 562-2112.
Others, call toll-free 1-888-FOR-KENW (367-5369). 7.
Fax: (575) 562-2590
Mailing Address:
KENW-TV/FM
52 Broadcast Center, ENMU
1500 South Avenue K
Portales, NM 88130
Web site: www.kenw.org
E-Mail: kenwtv@enmu.edu
kenwfm@enmu.edu
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THE EUGENICS CRUSADE

“The Eugenics Crusade” on American Experience tells the story
of the unlikely—and largely unknown—project to breed a better
American race, tracing the rise of a movement that turned a sci-
entific theory of heredity into a powerful instrument of social
control.

The word “eugenics” tends to conjure gruesome images of the
millions of casualties from Hitler’s ruthless campaign for racial pu-
rity. Surprisingly, a similar effort to breed a “better” human race
flourished in the United States in the decades prior to World War
[I—and that the manifestos written by the American movement’s
proponents were a direct inspiration to the Fiihrer.

American eugenics, however, was neither the work of fanatics
nor the product of fringe science. The goal of the movement was
simply to eradicate social ills by limiting the number of those con-
sidered to be genetically “unfit”—a group that included many im-
migrant groups, the poor, Jews, the mentally and physically dis-
abled, and the “morally delinquent.” Its doctrines were not only
popular and practiced, but codified by laws that severely restricted
immigration and ultimately led to the institutionalization and steril-
ization of tens of thousands of American citizens.

Derived from the Greek words meaning “well” and “born,” the
term eugenics was coined in 1883 by Sir Francis Galton—a British
statistician and cousin of Charles Darwin’s—to name a new “sci-
ence” through which human beings might take charge of their own
evolution. Theorizing that all traits—everything from height and
hair color to intelligence—were passed down from parents to their

offspring. Galton proposed that matings be regulated so as to en-
hance the breeding stock of the human race.

By the turn of the century, eugenics had found an advocate in
the United States: a Harvard-educated biologist named Charles
Davenport, who put forth the notion that a wide range of other con-
ditions were also hereditary—not only physical traits, but also crimi-
nality, pauperism, and sexual deviance. His beliefs were fueled by
the fear that the “right” sort of American was not having enough
children, enabling the race as it existed to be diluted and polluted
by the incoming waves of immigrants.

The eugenics doctrine was promulgated from pulpits and uni-
versity lecture halls, and etched in legal codes that effectively barred
entry to immigrants from most of the world and marked those at the
margins of American society for planned extinction.

But as the 1920s came to a close, many scientists came to realize
that some of their original suppositions about genetics and hered-
ity were faulty. As the Great Depression proved that poverty and
other social ills could befall even those from the best of families, the
dogma of the eugenics movement rang ever more hollow. Although
the craze was fleeting, the laws passed in the name of eugenics and
the impulse that inspired them lingered on in American life even after
the Nazis would link eugenics inextricably to genocide.

“The Eugenics Crusade,” a two-hour American Experience,
can be seen on 3-2 Tuesday, the 16th at 8:00 p.m. and Sunday,
the 21stat 10:00 p.m. On 3-1, it will be broadcast Monday, the 22nd at
7:00 p.m.

“The Circus,” a two-part, four-hour documentary on American
Experience, explores the colorful history of this popular and dis-
tinctly American form of entertainment, from the first one-ring show
at the end of the 18th century to 1956, when the Ringling Bros. and
Barnum & Bailey big top was pulled down for the last time.

For more than a century, the circus had brought daily life to a
standstill. Parades clogged Main Street. Acres of billowing canvas
appeared mirage-like on the outskirts of town. And then, when day
broke, the miracle had vanished. Equestrians, sideshow perform-
ers, clowns, roustabouts, an enormous collection of curious
beasts—all became just figments of a glorious dream.

Through the intertwined stories of several of the most innova-
tive and influential impresarios of the late 19th century, including
P.T. Barnum, James Bailey, and the five Ringling Brothers, the se-
ries explores how its “dangerous” and “exotic” attractions revealed
the country’s notions about race and Western dominance, and
shows how the circus subverted prevailing standards of “respectabil-
ity”” with its unconventional, titillating, and “freakish” entertainments.

Almost everywhere, the circus met the disapproval of the reli-
gious and puritanical. In a society that valued sobriety and hard
work, a wide-eyed day peering at half-naked aerialists amid shifty
circus workers was frowned upon. Soon, circuses began to add
elaborate menageries of exotic animals, rebranding themselves as
“educational” experiences to concerned communities.

In 1876, Bailey would take his circus—animal menagerie, per-

formers, tents and all—on
a76,000-mile tour around
the world. Barnum soon
realized he would do bet-
ter with Bailey as a part-
ner than as a nemesis, and
ina wild publicity stunt in-
volving a baby elephant,
the two men made much
of their merger.

Bailey returned to the
U. S.in 1903 and died three
years later. Soon after, the Ringling Brothers bought Barnum & Bailey.
For a while, they ran the two shows separately, but, in 1918, after
several tough seasons during World War I, the Brothers combined
their circuses into one mammoth outfit: the Ringling Bros. and
Barnum & Bailey Circus, a moving town of more than 1100 people,
735 horses, nearly 1000 other animals and 28 tents.

The circus limped through the Great Depression, facing new com-
petition from radio, sporting events, and the movies. A modernized
circus that borrowed from the aesthetic of Broadway and Hollywood
was revived for a while, but a catastrophic fire in 1944 made a mas-
sive traveling tented show unviable. In 1956, the circus folded be-
fore the end of the season, never again to perform under a big top.

“The Circus” on American Experience airs on 3-2 (Pt. 1) Mon-
day, the 8th at 8:00 p.m. and (Pt. 2) Tuesday, the 9th at 8:00 p.m. On
3-1, it airs (Pt. 1) Wednesday, the 10th at 7:00 p.m. and (Pt. 2) Thurs-
day, the 11th at 7:00 p.m.

circa 1890

A Barnum & Bailey Circus Acrobats Poster,



DARK MONEY

Pinpoints How Smear Campaigns
Function in an Election

P.O.V.’s “Dark Money,” a political thriller, examines one of
the greatest present threats to American democracy: the influence
of untraceable corporate money on our elections and elected of-
ficials. The film takes viewers to Montana, a frontline in the fight
to preserve fair elections nationwide. It draws parallels between
the local influence of dark money in Montana and the effects of
corporate political spending on a national scale. Through this grip-
ping story, P.O.V. uncovers the shocking and vital truth of how
American elections are bought and sold.

“Dark Money” follows local Montana journalist John S. Adams, who is determined to
uncover the truth about funding in his state’s elections. Over the course of three election
cycles, he solves the increasingly complicated, blurred, and mysterious financing behind
our elections. The film offers numerous perspectives on dark money donations—the un-
limited campaign contributions from undisclosed donors, individuals, and corporations,
that have been allowed since the 2010 Supreme Court ruling on Citizens United.

Adams notes that when campaigns can receive unlimited sums from anonymous do-
nors, hidden from public scrutiny, the consequences are clear: “Then it’s not the people
controlling the government, it’s the government controlled by a corporation controlling
the people...and it’s happening.”

In Montana, many of the voices against dark money are Republican. Debra Bonogofsky,
a small business owner, is running for the Montana State House of Representatives on a
campaign that promotes “fiscal responsibility” and small government. Bonogofsky con-
siders resisting dark money groups a matter of integrity: “If you don’t vote the way they
want you to vote in the legislature, they will target you the next primary,” she says, “even
if you’re a conservative Republican.”

“Dark Money” not only offers a glimpse into what many of the most powerful people
and groups don’t want you to see, it also gives voice to the many pioneers on both sides
of the aisle in the crusade against unlimited, anonymous campaign contributions. As Ameri-
cans approach another pivotal election season, this film examines some of the most crucial
pillars of our democracy.

“Dark Money” on P.O.V. airs on 3-2 Monday, the Ist at 9:00 p.m., Sunday, the 7th at
9:00 p.m., and Sunday, the 14th at 12:30 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Sunday, the 7th at 9:00 p.m.

In addition, 3 Seconds features research
being done at Google with driving simula-
tors to help develop next-generation in-car
infotainment systems, and explores how a
Swedish company is developing technol-
ogy that could one day allow cars to under-
stand our feelings and make driving deci-
sions based on our emotions.

3 Seconds Behind the Wheel airs on 3-2

3 Seconds Behind the Wheel follows the

lives of eight drivers (between the ages of
18 and 65) over six months using in-car cam-
eras and tracking technology to monitor the
often-hidden behavior of distracted drivers.
Why three seconds? That’s how long it
takes to drive the length of a football field,
send a message, or choose a song.

The film offers a first-hand look at the be-
havior of real drivers, from drinking coffee
and eating to texting and taking selfies be-
hind the wheel. It also offers a look at emerg-
ing technologies that could one day offer
solutions to rising crash statistics.

Tuesday, the 9th at 10:00 p.m. and Thurs-
day, the 11th at 7:00 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Mon-
day, the 8th at 7:00 p.m., Friday, the 12th at3:00
p-m., and Tuesday, the 16th at 8:00 a.m.

et}

A driver is behind the wheel with a
plate of food.

FRONTLINE

Trump’s Showdown
In a special two-hour episode, Frontline
focuses on Trump’s fight against the inves-
tigation of his campaign and whether he ob-
structed justice. With the threat of impeach-
ment growing, Trump wages an unprec-
edented war against the Special Counsel, the
FBI, and even his own Attorney General.
Tuesday, the 2nd at 8:00 p.m. (3-2)
Thursday, the 4th at 7:00 p.m. (3-2)
Friday, the 5th at 9:00 p.m. (3-1)

The Pension Gamble
Frontline reveals how state governments
and Wall Street led America’s public pen-
sions into a $4-trillion hole. Correspondent
Martin Smith investigates the conse-
quences for teachers, police, firefighters,
and other public servants. Who will be held
accountable?
Tuesday, the 23rd at 10:00 p.m. (3-2)
Thursday, the 25th at 7:00 p.m. (3-2)
Friday, the 26th at 9:00 p.m. (3-1)

Facebook Dilemma (Pt. 1)
Part one looks at early warnings about
Facebook’s impact on privacy and democ-
racy in the U.S. and around the world. Doz-
ens of original interviews and rare footage
show how the company faced claims of mis-
use while becoming an unprecedented glo-
bal power.
Monday, the 29th at 9:00 p.m. (3-2)
Thursday, Nov. Istat 7:00 p.m. (3-2)
Friday, Nov. 2nd at 9:00 p.m. (3-1)

Facebook Dilemma (Pt. 2)
Part two examines Facebook’s response
to charges of promoting “fake news” and
disrupting American politics. Dozens of
original interviews and rare footage show
the company’s role sowing division world-
wide and the challenges facing the power-
ful social media platform.
Tuesday, the 30th at 9:00 p.m. (3-2)
Thursday, Nov. Istat 8:00 p.m. (3-2)
Friday, Nov. 2nd at 10:00 p.m. (3-1)




Shakespeare
Uncovered

The fascinating history behind
Shakespeare’s greatest plays contin-
ues with a third and final season of
Shakespeare Uncovered. The ambi-
tious six-part series features cel-
ebrated hosts Helen Hunt, F. Murray
Abraham, Romola Garai, Brian Cox,
Simon Russell Beale, and Sir Antony
Sher, who seamlessly weave their personal passions with history, bi-
ography, iconic performances, and new analysis to tell the stories be-
hind the stories of Shakespeare’s famous works.

Each host has a personal connection with the play presented:
“Much Ado About Nothing,” “The Merchant of Venice,” “Measure
for Measure,” “Julius Caesar,” “The Winter’s Tale” and “Richard I1I.”

Shakespeare Uncovered reveals not just the elements in the play,
but the history of the play itself. What sparked the creation of each of
these works? Where did Shakespeare find his plots and what new
forms of theater did he forge? What cultural, political, and religious
factors influenced his writing? Why has this body of work endured
so thoroughly? What, in the end, makes Shakespeare unique?

Shakespeare Uncovered airs on 3-2 Fridays at 9:00 p.m. and 10:00
p.m. (back-to-back episodes) beginning the 12th. On 3-1, the series
airs Saturdays at 7:00 p.m. and 8:00 p.m. (back-to-back episodes) be-
ginning the 13th.

Helen Hunt is the host of “Much
Ado About Nothing.”

M

The Woman in the Iron Coffin

On October 4th, 2011, construction workers were shocked to un-

cover human remains in an aban-
doned lot in the Elmhurst neighbor-
hood of Queens, New York. So great
was the level of preservation, wit-
nesses first assumed they had
stumbled upon a recent homicide.
Forensic analysis, however, revealed
a remarkably different story. Metal
fragments suggested the woman
was buried more than 150 years ago.

Buried in an elaborate and expen-
sive iron coffin, the body belonged
to a young African American woman

(LtoR): Professor Jerry Conlogue
and forensic archaeologist Scott
Warnasch examine the “Woman
in the Iron Coffin” through a non-

who died in the first half of the 19th invasive virtual autopsy.
century, before the Civil War and the federal abolishment of sla-
very. But who was she?

Secrets of the Dead follows forensic experts and a team of his-
torians and scientists as they investigate this woman’s story and
the time in which she lived, revealing a vivid picture of what life
was like for free African American people in the North.

“The Woman in the Iron Coffin” on Secrets of the Dead airs on
3-2 Wednesday, the 3rd at 9:00 p.m. and Sunday, the 7th at 10:00
a.m./5:00 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Wednesday, the 3rd at §8:00 p.m.

Jamestown

From the makers of Downton
Abbey, the eight-part series
Jamestown follows the lives of
three women as they wrestle with
the challenges of creating a new life
in a beautiful yet forbidding land.

Taking viewers back to 1619, on
the edge of the breathtaking but
untamed Virginian wilderness sits
(LtoR): Jocelyn, Verity, and Alice the English colony of Jamestown.
are among the first women to arrive The settlement barely survived its
in Jamestown. first decade, but is on the brink of
change summoned by the arrival of a new governor and 90 so-called

“maids to make brides” —a bid to establish the town as a prosperous

place forall.

For 12 years, Jamestown has been populated only by men, but
the settlement is shaken up when the first women, including Alice,
Verity, and Jocelyn, land in this wilderness. Duty bound to marry
the three men who have paid for their passage to the New World,
they have little idea of what the future holds or the disruption their
arrival is about to bring.

Twisting storylines follow the new arrivals as they make an im-
mediate impact and are thrust into a new world of love, desire,
power, and survival. Love triangles, bitter rivalries, and fierce com-
petition cause conflict for the residents. New laws granting land to
the earliest settlers in reward for their loyalty also cause power
struggles within the town and with the native inhabitants.

Jamestown will be broadcast on 3-2 Sundays at 7:00 p.m. begin-
Ersling the 7th and on 3-1 Tuesdays at 9:00 p.m. beginning the 2nd.

The Woman in White

Based upon Wilkie Collins’
1859 Victorian mystery, The
Woman in White retains the
creepy atmosphere that cap-
tured the imaginations of the
book’s readers for over a cen-
tury. The five-part series of-
fers a modern take on the
tale’s female characters, char-
ismatic formidable villains, and
gripping labyrinthine plot.

Viewed by many as the
first psychological thriller who encounters a ghostly woman
novel, The Woman in White
takes viewers on a chilling  world.
ride down the shadowy paths and corridors of English country
houses and ultimately into the depths of the Victorian madhouse.

When Walter Hartright (Ben Hardy) encounters a ghostly woman
dressed all in white on a moonlit road, he is drawn into a web of
intrigue that will transform his life forever. Offering his assistance
to this distressed, spectral woman, he is later shocked to discover
that she had just escaped from a nearby insane asylum.

A pair of half sisters find themselves caught in a grand conspiracy
revolving around the mentally ill woman. As the story unfolds, mur-
der, love, marriage, and greed stand between the two women and happy
lives. Their only hope is the secret the woman in white waits to tell.

The Woman in White can be seen on 3-2 Sundays at 9:00 p.m.
beginning the 21st. On 3-1, it airs Sundays at 8:00 p.m. beginning
the 21st and Mondays at 2:00 p.m. beginning the 22nd.

A young artist named Walter Hartright,

dressed all in white, is subsequently
drawn into a mysterious and disturbing



The Wild Ponies of
Chincoteague

The Wild Ponies of Chincoteague begins
with a legend. In the 17th century, the Span-
ish galleon La Galga crashed off the Virginia
coast. In the hold was a band of ponies. The
sinking ship fractured on the shoals, spill-
ing the ponies into the Atlantic Ocean. The
ponies swam for their lives and reached the
barrier island of Assateague. Their descen-
dants roam free on the island today.

Ownership of the herd now belongs to
the volunteer fire company on nearby
Chincoteague Island. To keep the popula-
tion in check, the firemen hold an annual auc-
tion and sell the foals. Buyers come from
across the country and Canada for a chance
to bid on a Chincoteague pony.

The Wild Ponies of Chincoteague fol-
lows the annual Chincoteague wild pony
swim and auction, as well as one teenager’s
journey to buy her first foal. Sabrina Dob-
bins, a teenager who has struggled with de-
pression, is attending the auction this year
to find a pony to help with her recovery.

The Wild Ponies of Chincoteague airs
on 3-2 Tuesday, the 30th at 7:00 p.m. On 3-1,
it will be broadcast Wednesday, the 31st
at 7:00 p.m.

The Majesty of Music
& Mathematics

For centuries, musicians have used the
mathematical relationships among scales
and harmonies to pluck our emotions. Com-
posers lull us with patterns and then surprise
us with asymmetries. Even the planets play
unheard songs in revolutions and orbits.

In The Majesty of Music & Mathematics,
The Santa Fe Symphony and the Santa Fe
Institute collaborate in a unique program
that illuminates and explores the intersec-
tions of music and mathematics, with narra-
tion by SFI mathematician and computer sci-
entist Cris Moore.

The program takes viewers on a mind-ex-
panding journey, from the rhythms of mol-
ecules and planets to the harmonies of dol-
phins and the dissonances of the “devil’s
interval,” from the movements of Bach,
Brahms, Richard Strauss, Prokofiev, Handel,
Holst, Wagner, and Adams to the themes
from “Harry Potter” and “Mission: Impos-
sible,” from the earliest bone flutes (40,000
years old) to the soundtracks of modern cin-
ema. Never before have mathematical proofs
been as moving.

The Majesty of Music & Mathematics
can be seen on 3-2 Sunday, the 14th at 10:00
a.m. and 5:00 p.m. On 3-1. it airs Wednesday,
the 17th at 9:00 p.m., Thursday, the 18th at
2:00 p.m., and Monday, the 29th at 8:00 p.m.

A PLACE TO STAND

A Place to Stand
is the amazing true
story of how Jimmy
Santiago Baca—a
man with seemingly
no future—became
a celebrated novelist and screenwriter and
one of America’s greatest living poets.
Based on the critically acclaimed memoir of
the same name, the documentary takes view-
ers into Jimmy’s past and present, to un-
cover how the power of the written word
lifted him from a life of violence and pain that
defined his early years.

Born in 1952 in Santa Fe of Chicano and
Apache descent, Baca was abandoned by
his parents and at thirteen ran away from the
orphanage where his grandmother had
placed him. He was convicted on drug
charges in 1973 and spent five years in
prison. There he learned to read from an an-
thology stolen from a jail guard. In addition
to over a dozen books of poetry, he has
published memoirs, essays, stories, and a
screenplay, “Bound by Honor” (1993),
which was made into a feature-length film.

A Place to Stand will be broadcast on 3-2
Thursday, the 18th at 7:00 p.m. On 3-1, it airs
Tuesday, the 9th at 7:00 p.m. and Sunday,
the 14th at 9:00 p.m.

Home Truth

In 1999, Colorado mother Jessica
Gonzales experienced every parent's worst
nightmare when her three young daughters
were killed after being abducted by their fa-
ther in violation of a restraining order. Dev-
astated, Jessica filed a lawsuit against the
police, claiming they did not adequately
enforce her restraining order despite her re-
peated calls for help that night.

Jessica pursued her case all the way to
the U.S. Supreme Court and an international
human rights tribunal, seeking to strengthen
legal rights for domestic violence victims.

Home Truth chronicles one family's pur-
suit of justice, shedding light on how our
society responds to domestic violence and
how the trauma from domestic violence
tragedies can linger throughout genera-
tions.

Home Truth airs on 3-2 Tuesday, the 16th
at 10:00 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Friday, the 19th
at 9:00 p.m.

God Knows Where I Am

On May 3rd, 2008, the body of a home-
less woman was found in an abandoned
New Hampshire farmhouse. Beside the body,
lies a diary that documents a journey of star-
vation and the loss of sanity, but told with
poignance, beauty, humor, and spirituality.

God Knows Where I Am tells the story of
Linda Bishop, a well-educated New Hamp-
shire mother diagnosed with severe bipolar
disorder with psychosis, who was intermit-
tently incarcerated and homeless. For nearly
four months, Bishop survived on apples and
rain water, waiting for God to save her, dur-
ing one of the coldest winters on record.

Bishop’s experience raises questions
about society’s treatment of people with
mental health conditions and those who are
displaced, exposing systemic failures to pro-
tect those who cannot protect themselves.

God Knows Where I Am airs on 3-2 Mon-
day, the 15th at 9:00 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Sun-
day, the 21st at 9:00 p.m.

The Apology

“The Apology” on P.O.V. follows three
former “comfort women” who were among
the 200,000 girls and young women kid-
napped and forced into military sexual sla-
very by the Imperial Japanese Army during
World War II.

Seventy years after their imprisonment
and after decades of living in silence and
shame, the sur-
vivors give
their first-hand
accounts of the
truth for the
record, seeking
apology and
the hope that this horrific chapter of history
not be forgotten.

“The Apology” on P.O.V. can be seen on
3-2 Monday, the 22nd at 9:00 p.m. and Sun-
day, the 28th at 10:00 p.m. On 3-1, it will be
broadcast Sunday, the 28th at 9:00 p.m. on
KENW-TV.
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Channel 3-2

¢ KENW-TV’s DAYTIME SCHEDULES ¢

Kids’ Programming, How-to’s, and Family Viewing
Channels 3-1 (HD), 3-2, 3-3, 3-4 (SD) require a digital television or a con-

verter box, both with antennas in order to receive free over-the-air signals.

Monday through Friday

5:00 am
5:30 am
6:00 am
6:30 am
7:00 am
7:30 am
8:00 am
8:30 am
9:00 am
9:30 am
10:00 am
10:30 am
11:00 am

11:30am

12:00 pm

12:30 pm

1:00 pm
1:30 pm
2:00 pm
2:30 pm
3:00 pm
3:30 pm
4:00 pm

4:30 pm
5:00 pm

5:30 pm
6:00 pm

Wai Lana Yoga

Body Electric

Classical Stretch

BBC World News

Sesame Street

Pinkalicious & Peterrific

Dinosaur Train

Peg + Cat

Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood

Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood

Splash and Bubbles

Curious George

Martha Stewart's School (M) (ends 17th)
Chris. Kimball's Milk St. (M) (begins 24th)

Food Over 50 (Tu) (ends 4th)
Pati’s Mexican Table (Tu) (begins 11th)

Fishing Behind the Lines (W)

Rough Cut (Th)

Bob the Builder (F)

Martha Bakes (M)

Knit and Crochet Now! (Tu)

Woodsmith Shop (W)

Primal Grill (Th)

Mister Rogers (F)

Sit and Be Fit (MWF)

Creative Living (TuTh)

Beads, Baubles and Jewels (M)

It's Sew Easy (Tu)

Quilting Arts (W)

Welcome to My Studio (Th)

Beauty of Oil Painting (F)

Pinkalicious & Peterrific

Ready, Jet, Go!

Nature Cat

Wild Kratts

Arthur

Odd Squad

Odd Squad (M-Th)

Biz Kid$ (F)

BBC World News America (M-F)

Washington Week (M)

Innovations in Medicine (Tu)

Well Read (W) (ends 5th)
You are Cordially Invited (W) (12th)
News 3 New Mexico (W-F) (begins 19th)

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Channel 3-3

Saturday

Saturday

5:00 am Mister Rogers
5:30 am Dinosaur Train
6:00 am Bob the Builder
6:30 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
7:00 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific
7:30 am Splash and Bubbles
8:00 am Curious George
8:30 am Nature Cat
9:00 am Ready, Jet, Go!
9:30 am Wild Kratts
10:00 am Odd Squad
10:30 am Arthur

Channel 3-1

. 5:00 am Bob the Builder
Monday Thr‘ough Fr‘lday 5:30 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
5:00am __ Ready, Jet, Gol 6:00 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific
5:30am  Catin the Hat 6:30 am Spla.\sh and Bubbles
6:00am  Nature Cat 7:00 am Curious George
6:30am  Curious George 7:30 am Nature Cat
7:00 am  Pinkalicious & Peterrific 8:00 am Ready, Jet, Go!
7:30am  Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood 8:30 am Wild Kratts
8:00 am  Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood 9:00 am Odd Squad
8:30 am  Splash and Bubbles 9:30 am Arthur
9:00 am  Sesame Street 10:00 am Cyberchase
9:30am  Super Why! 10:30 am Cat in the Hat
10:00am  Dinosaur Train 11:00 am Mister Rogers
10:30am  Peg+Cat 11:30 am Twice as Good
11:00am  Sesame Street 12:00 pm Hands on Crafts for Kids
11:30am Splgsh and Bubbles 12:30 pm  Super Why!
12:00pm  Curious George i .
12:30pm  Pinkalicious & Peterrific 1200 pm - Curious George
: 1:30 pm Nature Cat
1:00 pm Na_lture cat 2:00 pm Ready, Jet, Go!
1:30 pm  Wild Kratts . - ! ! :
2:00 pm  Wild Kratts 2:30 pm W'Id Kratts .
2:30pm  Odd Squad 3:00 pm Dinosaur Train
3:00 pm  Odd Squad 3:30 pm Bob the Builder
3:30 pm  Arthur 4:00 pm Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
4:00 pm  Arthur 4:30 pm Pinkalicious & Peterrific
4:30 pm  Ready, Jet, Go! 5:00 pm Biz Kid$
5:00 pm  Sesame Street 5:30 pm Sesame Street
5:30 pm  Pinkalicious & Peterrific 6:00 pm Nature Cat
6:00 pm  Wild Kratts 6:30 pm Ready, Jet, Go!
6:30 pm  Wild Kratts 7:00 pm  Wild Kratts
7:00 pm  Wild Kratts 7:30 pm Odd Squad
7:30 pm  Odd Squad 8:00 pm  Arthur
8:.00pm  Odd Squad 8:30 pm Cyberchase
8:30pm  Arthur
Sunday
5:00 am Sesame Street
5:30 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
6:00 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific
P 6:30 am Splash and Bubbles
7:00 am Curious George
7:30 am Nature Cat
8:00 am Ready, Jet, Go!
8:30 am Wild Kratts
9:00 am Odd Squad
-"[ 9:30 am Arthur
10:00 am Cyberchase
10:30 am Sesame Street
K I D S 11:00 am Mixed Nutz
11:30 am Cat in the Hat
12:00 pm Sid the Science Kid
12:30 pm Super Why!
1:00 pm Dinosaur Train
1:30 pm Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
Sunday 2:00 pm Pinkalicious & Peterrifi
5:00 am Sid the Science Kid 2:30 pm Splash and Bubbles
5:30 am Dinosaur Train 3:00 pm Curious George
6:00 am Sesame Street 3:30 pm  Natrure Cat
6:30 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood 4:00 pm Ready, Jet, Go!
7:00 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific 4:30 pm  Scigirls
7:30 am Splash and Bubbles 5:00 pm  Curiosity Quest
8:00 am Curious George 5:30 pm Sesame Street
8:30 am Nature Cat 6:00 pm Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
9:00 am Ready, Jet, Go! 6:30 pm Splash and Bubbles
9:30 am  Scigirls 7:00 pm  Wild Kratts
10:00 am Odd Squad 7:30 pm Odd Squad
10:30 am Biz Kid$ 8:00 pm  Arthur
8:30 pm Cyberchase




Kenw Tv ScHEpULES 3-1 (HD), 3-2 (SD) anp 3-3 (SD

Our regular KENW-TV Channel (3-2) is listed below in bold. It can be seen by those who use cable or one of our analog translators
listed on page 3. Schedule 3-1 is our High Definition (HD) Channel, 3-3 is our Children’s/Encore Standard Definition Channel
(SD), and 3-4 is our FNX Channel (First Nation Experience). Those with either digital TV sets or analog sets with converter boxes

(both require antennas) can receive all four channels in most parts of our viewing area. KENW-TV has digital transmitters in the
following cities: Clovis/Portales; Hobbs/Lovin gton; Roswell; Artesia; Fort Sumner; Tucumcari; Carlsbad; Ruidoso; Mescalero.

KENW-TV’s 3-1 schedule (below in italics) is carried by DirecTV in most counties of New Mexico.
KENW-TV’s 3-2 schedule (below in bold) is carried on Dish network in most counties of New Mexico.

Mondav Ist 7:00 3-2 Great American Read “Villains & 4:30 3-1 America’s Test Kitchen from Cook

5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch Monsters” 5:00 3-1 Story in the Public Square
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga 3-1 Children of the Civil Rights 5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:.00 3-1 Nature “Owl Power” 8:00 3-2 Frontline “Trump’s Showdown” 6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
7:00 3-1 Inthe Americas with David Yetman 3-1 Great American Read 7:00 3-2 Nature “Animal Misfits”
7:30 3-1 Travelscope 9:00 3-1 Jamestown, Pt. 1 3-1 Gene Doctors
8:00 3-1 Rick Steve’s Europe 3-3 Antiques Roadshow 8:00 3-2 Nova“Operation Bridge Rescue™
8:30 3-1 Moveable Feast with Fine Cooking 10:00 3-2 Children of the Civil Rights 3-1 Secrets of the Dead
9:00 3-1 Pati’'s Mexican Table 3-1 Amanpour and Company 9:00 3-2 Secrets of the Dead “The Woman in
9:30 3-1 Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen 3-3 History Detectives the Iron Coffin”
10:00 3-1 P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home 11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company 3-1 Nature “Animal Misfits”
10:30 3-1 Jazzy Vegetarian 3-1 PBS NewsHour 3-3 Start Up”
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch 3-3 Globe Trekker 9:30 3-3 Joanne Weir Gets Fresh
11:30 3-1 Sitand Be Fit 12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour 10:00 3-2 Second Opinion “Precision Medicine”
12:00 3-1 Great British Baking Show 3-1 Frontline “Trump’s Showdown” 3-1 Amanpour on PBS
1:00 3-1 Masterpiece “Poldark “ Pt. 4 3-3 America’s Heartland 3-3 Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5, ” Pt. 1
2:00 3-1 Masterpiece “My Mother and Other 10:30 3-2 This Old House “Move in Day”
Strangers,” Pt, 4 Wednesdav 3rd 11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company
3:00 3-1 Variety Studio: Actors on Actors 5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch 3-1 PBS NewsHour
4:00 3-1 America’s Heartland 5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga 11:30 3-3 Rick Steves’ Europe
4:30 3-1 Daytripper 6:00 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack 12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
5:00 3-1 New Mexico Colores 6:30 3-1 Growing Bolder 3-1 Nova “Operation Bridge Rescue™
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report 7:00 3-1 Curious Traveler 3-3 Victorian Slum House
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour 7:30 3-1 Expeditions with Patrick McMillan
7:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow “NYC,” Pt. 1 8:00 3-1 Starboard Light Thursday 4th
3-1 Hispanic Heritage Awards 9:00 3-1 Craftsman’s Legacy 5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
8:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow “NYC,” Pt. 2 9:30 3-1 Rough Cut with Fine Woodworking 5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
3-1 Major League Cuban Baseball 10:00 3-1 American Woodshop 6:00 3-1 1Q: Smartparent
9:00 3-2 POV “Dark Money” 10:30 3-1 Woodsmith Shop 6:30 3-1 Travels with Darley
3-1 Antiques Roadshow 11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch 7:00 3-1 3 Miles an Hour
3-3 Great British Baking Show 11:30 3-1 Sit and Be Fit 8:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow
10:00 3-1 Amanpour and Company 12:00 3-1 Sara’s Weeknight Meals 9:00 3-1 Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
3-3 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 1 12:30 3-1 Cook’s Country 9:30 3-1 Quiltin a Day
10:30 3-2 Taste of History “Boston’s Famous 1:00 3-1 Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 1 10:00 3-1 Knit and Crochet Now!
Parker House” 2:30 3-1 Rick Steves’ Europe 10:30 3-1 It’s Sew Easy
11:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow “NYC,” Pt. 1 3:00 3-1 Dream of Italy 11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
3-1 PBS NewsHour 3:30 3-1 How to Cook Well 11:30 3-1 Yoga for Everyone
3-3 Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 1 4:00 3-1 Lidia’s Kitchen 12:00 3-1 Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street TV
12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
3-1 POV “Dark Money” KENW-TV on Cable Companies
3-3 Masterpiece “My Mother and Other
Strangers,” Pt. 4 We are pleased to announce that Plateau TV is now carrying all four channels of
KENW-TV on its TV fiber optic service in many cities; for its service area, see
Tuesdav 2nd http://www.plateau.tv/service_area/. In the Portales area, Yucca Telecom also carries
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch our four TV channels; the Yucca TV coverage area is at https://yuccatelecom.com/tv/.
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga X o o
6:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow KENW-TV’s 3-1 (ngh Definition, HD) and 3-2 (Standard Definition, SD) program schedules can
7:00 3-1 Amazing Human Body be seen on the following cable companies:
8:00 3-1 It’'s “Just” Anxiety Alpine,TX: Channel 12 (SD) and Channel 712 (HD), TDS
9:00 3-1 Innovations in Medicine Dexter: Channel 3 (SD) and Channel 470 (HD), Cable One
9:30 3-1 Second Opinion Ft. Stanton, TX: Channel 6 (SD) and Channel 706 (HD), TDS
10:00 3-1 Closer to Truth Hobbs: Channel 3 (SD) and Channel 703 (HD), TDS
10:30 3-1 Healthy Minds Portales: Channel 3 (SD), and Channel 510 (HD), Comcast Cable
11:00 3-1 Cla'ssical Stretch Roswell: Channel 3 (SD), and Channel 470 (HD), Cable One
71:30 3-1 Wa'/ Lana Yo.gla . KENW-TV’s 3-2 Schedule (Standard Definition, SD) can be seen on the following cable companies:
12:00 3-1 Julie Tabo_ulle s Lebanese Kitchen Artesia: Channel 3, PVT
12:30 3-1 Taste of.Hlst(:ry ) , Carlsbad: Channel 3, TDS Jal: Channel 3, TDS
1.:00 3-1 M_asterplece .Durrells in Corfu,” Pt. 3 Tlavihe Climmel 5, Srec ekt Lea County: Channel 3, TDS
2..00 3-1 Hlspamc Heritage Awards B (Clbmmmal 3, EVT Loving: Channel 3, TDS
400 31 Conauelo Mack Woalthirack Eddy County Sourh: Channel 3, TDS Lovinglon: Channel 3, TDS
| Eunice: Channel 3, TDS Melrose: Channel 9, Reach Broadband
4:30 3-1 S?aﬁ UP . Farwell: Channel 3, Suddenlink Muleshoe, TX: Channel 5, Reach Broadband
5:00 3-1 Firing Line with Margaret Hoover i . .
5-30 3-1 Niahtlv Business Report Ft. Sumner: Channel 3, Reach Broadband Texico: qhannel 3, Suddenlink
: gy p Hagerman: Channel 3, PVT Tucumcari: Channel 11, Comcast
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour > ’




12:30
1:00
1:30
2:00
3:00
3:30
4:00
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00
8:30
9:00

9:30

10:00

11:00

12:00
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Yan Can Cook: Spice Kingdom
Bringing it Home with Laura Mcintosh
Joanne Weir’s Gets Fresh

Nature “Animal Misfits”

Make48

Auto Exotica

Nova “Operation Bridge Rescue”
News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Frontline “Trump’s Showdown”
Song of the Mountains

Red Green Show

Boomer’s Guide to Growing Older
SportsLook

Creative Living

Insecta: Science that Stings

Red Green Show “Too Much
Information”

SportsLook

Science Goes to the Movies
Infinity Hall Live “The Revivalists”
Amanpour and Company

Nature

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Nova

PBS NewsHour

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 1
Today’s Wild West

Friday 5th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
8:30
9:00
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
1:30
2:00
2:30
3:00
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

7:30

8:00

8:30
9:00

10:00
10:30
11:00

11:30
12:00
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Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

America’s Heartland

Garden Smart

Song of the Mountains
Bluegrass Underground

Songs at the Center

Globe Trekker

Joy of Painting

Beauty of Oil Painting
Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

This Old House Hour

Make It Artsy

Welcome to My Studio

Growing Bolder

Beyond Your Backyard

Gene Doctors

American Health Journal
Kamla Show from Silicon Valley
News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Market to Market

Washington Week

Consuelo Mack WealthTrack
Gzero World with lan Bremmer

Washington Week

Nova “Operation Bridge Rescue”
Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Great Performances “Grammy
Salute to Music Legends”
Frontline “Trump’s Showdown”
This Old House Hour
Woodwright’s Shop
Craftsman’s Legacy
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 1

Amanpour and Company

American Woodshop

Joy of Painting

PBS NewsHour

Skindigenous

Start Up

Saturday 6th

7:00
7:30

8:00

8:30

9:30
10:00

10:30

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

1:00

1:30

2:00

2:30

3:00

3:30

4:00

4:30

5:00

5:30

6:00

6:30

7:00

8:00

8:30

9:00

10:00

11:00

11:30
12:00

3-2
3-2

3-2

3-2

3-2
3-2

3-2

3-2

3-1

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-2

3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-2

3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-2

3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2

3-3
3-2

3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Project Fire “Extreme Grilling”
America’s Test Kitchen

“The Ultimate Sticky Buns”

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
“Small Bites”

Great British Baking Show

“Sweet Dough”

Motorweek

P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
“Drink Your Yard”

Taste of History “Charles Thomson's
Great Seal of the U.S.”

Paint This with Jerry Yarnell
“Taking a Dip,” Pt. 3

Steven Raichlen’s Project Fire

Joy of Painting “Forest Edge”

Ask This Old House

Beauty of Oil Painting

“Marshland Egret”

This Old House

Quiltin a Day “Old Maid’s Puzzle and
Double Ax Head”

This Old House

Quilting Arts “Making your Mark”
Ask This Old House

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
“Getting Gussied Up”

Motorweek

Creative Living

Woodwright’s Shop

Jazzy Vegetarian “Artful Artichokes”
Chef’s Life

Knit and Crochet Now!
“Avant-Garde Afghans”

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
This Old House

“Charleston: Singular Single House”
Martha Bakes

Ask This Old House

Globe Trekker

Welcome to My Studio

“Three Painting Mediums”

Sewing with Nancy

“Ultimate Fancy Footwork,”

PBS NewsHour Weekend

It's Sew Easy “On the Go”

Report from Santa Fe

Report from Santa Fe

Antiques Roadshow

America’s Heartland

Lawrence Welk Show

“County Fair (1975)”

Great Performances “Grammy Salute
Curious Traveler “Curious French
Villages”

Red Green Show “Guinness World
Records”

Austin City Limits “St. Vincent”
Infinity Hall Live

Lawrence Welk Show

Nova “Operation Bridge Rescue
Austin City Limits

Classic Gospel

Nature “Animal Misfits”

Nova “Operation Bridge Rescue”
Bluegrass Underground

Sun Studio Sessions

Austin City Limits “St. Vincent”
Nature “Animal Misfits”

Song of the Mountains

Sunday 7th

”

6:00
6:30
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Rough Cut “Special Project”
American Woodshop
“Scrolled Corner Shelf”

6:00

6:30
7:00
8:00

9:00
9:30

3-2
3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2

Painting and Travel

“Brunswick’s Riverfront”

Second Opinion “Precision Medicine”
Antiques Roadshow “NYC,” Pt. 2
Classic Gospel

“Guy Penrod Live: Hymns & Worship”
Joy of Music “Rhine River II”

Music and the Spoken Word

10:00

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

1:00

1:30

2:00

2:30

3:00

3:30

4:00

5:00

5:30

6:00

7:00

8:00

9:00

9:30
10:00
10:30

11:00

11:30
12:00

3-2

3-2

3-1
3-1
3-2

3-2
3-1
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-2

3-1

3-1

3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-3
3-2

3-1
3-3

3-3
3-3
3-1
3-3

Secrets of the Dead

“The Woman in the Iron Coffin”
Globe Trekker “Road Trip: Rust Belt
Highway USA”

Washington Week

To the Contrary with Bonnie Erbe
New Mexico Colores

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover

In Focus

Start Up

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack

Closer to Truth “How Could God
Intervene in the Human Affairs?”
Market to Market

Great American Read

“Villains & Monsters”

P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
Weekend with Yankee

Second Opinion “Pancreatic Cancer”
Great British Baking Show
Innovations in Medicine

Classic Gospel “Guy Penrod Live:
Hymns & Worship”

Nova “Operation Bridge Rescue”
Secrets of the Dead “The Woman in
the Iron Coffin”

PBS News Hour Weekend

Gzero World with lan Bremmer
Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 2
Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 2
Jamestown, Pt. 1

Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 2
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 2
Masterpiece “My Mother and Other
Strangers,” Pt. 5

POV “Dark Money”

POV “Dark Money”

Daytripper

America’s Heartland

This Old House

Great Performances

“Grammy Salute to Music Legends”
Bluegrass Underground

Ask This Old House

Woodsongs

Motorweek

Woodwright’'s Shop

Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt .2
Nature

Monday 8th

5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
7:30
8:00
8:30
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
2:00

3:00
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

9:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Nature “Animal Misfits”

In the Americas with David Yetman
Joseph Rosendo’s Travelscope
Rick Steve’s Europe

Moveable Feast with Fine Cooking
Pati’s Mexican Table

Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
Jazzy Vegetarian

Classic Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

Great British Baking Show
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 2
Masterpiece “My Mother and Other
Strangers,” Pt. 5

Roadtrip Nation: State of Change
America’s Heartland

Daytripper

New Mexico Colores

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Antiques Roadshow “NYC,” Pt. 3
3 Seconds Behind the Wheel
American Experience “Circus,” Pt. 1
Signs of the Time

Antiques Roadshow

Great British Baking Show



10:00 3-2 Ken Karlewicz: Working on the
Railroad
3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 2
10:30 3-2 Taste of History “The Moravians of
Bethlehem”
11:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow “NYC,” Pt. 3
3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-3 Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 2
12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
3-1 American Experience “Circus,” Pt. 1
3-3 Masterpiece “My Mother and Other
Strangers,” Pt. 5
Tuesday 9th
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow
7:00 3-1 Amazing Human Body
8:00 3-1 Gene Doctors
9:00 3-1 Innovations in Medicine
9:30 3-1 Second Opinion
10:00 3-1 Closer to Truth
10:30 3-1 Healthy Minds
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
12:00 3-1 Julie Taboulie’s Lebanese Kitchen
12:30 3-1 Taste of History
1:00 3-1 Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 2
2:00 3-1 Children of the Civil Rights
3:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow
4:00 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
4:30 3-1 Start Up
5:00 3-1 Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
7:00 3-2 Great American Read “What We Do
for Love”
3-1 Place to Stand
8:00 3-2 American Experience “Circus,” Pt. 2
3-1 Great American Read
9:00 3-1 Jamestown, Pt. 2
3-3 Antiques Roadshow
10:00 3-2 3 Seconds Behind the Wheel
3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 History Detectives
11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company
3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-3 Globe Trekker
12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
3-1 American Experience “Circus,” Pt. 2
3-3 America’s Heartland
Wednesday 10th
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
6:30 3-1 Growing Bolder
7:00 3-1 Curious Traveler
7:30 3-1 Expeditions with Patrick McMillan
8:00 3-1 Restoration Neon
9:00 3-1 Craftsman’s Legacy
9:30 3-1 Rough Cut with Fine Woodworking
10:00 3-1 American Woodshop
10:30 3-1 Woodsmith Shop
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Sit and Be Fit
12:00 3-1 Sara’s Weeknight Meals
12:30 3-1 Cook’s Country
1:00 3-1 Masterpiece Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 2
2:00 3-1 BSO 360
2:30 3-1 Rick Steves’ Europe
3:00 3-1 Dream of Italy
3:30 3-1 How to Cook Well
4:00 3-1 Lidia’s Kitchen
4:30 3-1 America’s Test Kitchen
5:00 3-1 Story in the Public Square
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour

7:00

8:00

9:00

9:30
10:00

10:30

11:00

11:30
12:00

3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1

3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2

3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1

Nature “Animal Reunions”
American Experience “Circus,” Pt. 1
Nova “Volatile Earth: Volcano on Fire,”
Pt. 1

Nova “Volatile Earth: Volcano on the
Brink,” Pt. 2

Nature “Animal Reunions”

Start Up

Joanne Weir Gets Fresh

Second Opinion “Teen Suicide”
Amanpour and Company
Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 2
This Old House “Charleston: Singular
Single House”

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

BSO 360

Rick Steves’ Europe

PBS NewsHour

Nova “Volatile Earth: Volcano on
Fire,” Pt. 1

Jamestown, Pt. 1

Thursday 11th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
1:30
2:00
3:00

4:00
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
8:00

9:00

9:30

10:00

11:00

12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

3-1
3-3

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

1Q: Smartparent

Travels with Darley

Mark Twain’s Journey to Jerusalem
Antiques Roadshow

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
Quilt in a Day

Knit and Crochet Now!

It’s Sew Easy

Classical Stretch

Yoga for Everyone

Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street
Yan Can Cook: Spice Kingdom
Bring it Home with Laura Mcintosh
Joanne Weir’s Gets Fresh

Nature “Animal Reunions”

Nova “Volatile Earth: Volcano on
Fire,” Pt. 1

Nova “Volatile Earth: Volcano on the
Brink,” Pt. 2

News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

3 Seconds Behind the Wheel
American Experience “Circus,” Pt. 2
Song of the Mountains “Jeff Little Trio
with Wayne Henderson”
SportsLook

Creative Living

Ambassadors of the Sky

Red Green Show “The Beef Project”
SportsLook

Science Goes to the Movies
Infinity Hall Live “The Weight Band”
Amanpour and Company

Nature

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Nova

PBS NewsHour

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 2
Nova

Friday 12th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
8:30
9:00
10:00
10:30
11:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga
America’s Heartland
Garden Smart

Song of the Mountains
Bluegrass Underground
Songs at the Center
Globe Trekker

Joy of Painting

Beauty of Oil Painting
Classical Stretch

11:30
12:00
1:00
1:30
2:00
2:30
3:00
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

7:30

8:00

8:30

9:00

10:00

10:30
11:00

11:30
12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-2
3-2

3-1

3-2

3-1
3-3
3-3

3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Sit and Be Fit

This Old House Hour

Make It Artsy

Welcome to My Studio

Growing Bolder

Beyond Your Backyard

3 Seconds Behind the Wheel
American Health Journal

Kamla Show from Silicon Valley
News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Market to Market

Washington Week

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Gzero World with lan Bremmer
Washington Week

Nova “Volatile Earth: Volcano on Fire,
Pt. 1

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Shakespeare Uncovered
“Much Ado About Nothing,” Pt. 1
Nova “Volatile Earth: Volcano on the
Brink,” Pt. 2

This Old House Hour
Shakespeare Uncovered

“The Merchant of Venice,” Pt. 2
Amanpour and Company
Woodwright’s Shop

Craftsman’s Legacy

Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 2
PBS NewsHour

American Woodshop

Joy of Painting

PBS NewsHour

Skindigenous

Start Up

”

Saturday 13th

6:00
6:30

7:00
7:30

8:00
8:30
9:30
10:00
10:30

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

1:00

1:30

2:00

2:30

3:00

3:30

4:00

3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2

3-2

3-2

3-2

3-2

3-2

3-1

3-2

3-2

3-1

3-1
3-2

3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1

3-1

Woodsmith Shop “Setting Up Shop”
American Woodshop
“A Tool Bench for Every Home”
Project Fire “Wrangler Tailgate”
America’s Test Kitchen
“Hearty One Pot Meals”
Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
“Coastal Favorites”
Great British Baking Show “Pastry”
Motorweek
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
“Take It Easy”
Taste of History
“George Washington in Barbados”
Paint This with Jerry Yarnell
“Taking a Dip,” Pt. 4
Steven Raichlen’s Project Fire
Joy of Painting “Deep Wilderness
Home”
Ask This Old House
Beauty of Oil Painting “Moonlit Rose”
This Old House
Quilt in a Day “Dresden Plate”
This Old House
Quilting Arts “When Quilts Speak”
Ask This Old House
Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
“Patchworthy”
Motorweek
Creative Living
Woodwright’s Shop
Jazzy Vegetarian
“Company is Coming”
Chef’s Life
Knit and Crochet Now!
“Teeny Circular Cardis”
Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
This Old House
Martha Bakes
Ask This Old House “Window Repair”
Globe Trekker
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4:30

5:00

5:30

6:00

6:30

7:00

8:00

8:30

9:00

10:00

11:00

11:30
12:00

3-2

3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-3

3-2
3-1

3-3

Welcome to My Studio

“Reflective Textures”

Sewing with Nancy

“Travel Gear Made Easy,” Pt. 1
PBS NewsHour Weekend

It’'s Sew Easy “Versatile Packables”
Report from Santa Fe

Report from Santa Fe

Antiques Roadshow

America’s Heartland

Lawrence Welk Show

“We Can Make Music (1973)”
Shakespeare Uncovered, Pt. 1
Curious Traveler “Curious Dublin”
Shakespeare Uncovered, Pt. 2
Red Green Show “The Beef Project”
Austin City Limits “John Prine”
Infinity Hall Live

Lawrence Welk Show

Nova “Volatile Earth: Volcano on Fire,”
Pt. 1

Austin City Limits

Classic Gospel

Nature “Animal Reunions”

Nova “Volatile Earth: Volcano on Fire,”
Pt. 1

Bluegrass Underground

Sun Studio Sessions

Austin City Limits “John Prine”
Nova “Volatile Earth: Volcano on the
Brink,” Pt. 2

Song of the Mountains

Sunday 14th

6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30

10:00
11:00

11:30
12:00
12:30

1:00

1:30
2:00

2:30
3:00

3:30
4:00

5:00

5:30
6:00

7:00

8:00

9:00

9:30
12

3-2
3-2
3-2
3-2

3-2

3-2
3-2
3-2

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-2
3-2

3-1

3-2
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-3

Painting and Travel “McKerny Farm”
Second Opinion “Teen Suicide”
Antiques Roadshow “NYC,” Pt. 3
Classic Gospel “Joey+Rory: Hymns
that are Important to Us”

Joy of Music “Handel, Noble Prince
of Music”

Music and the Spoken Word
Majesty of Music & Mathematics
Globe Trekker “Roundtrip: Rust Belt
Highway”

Washington Week

To the Contrary with Bonnie Erbe
Cultura

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
P.O.V. “Dark Money”

Start Up

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack

Market to Market

Great American Read

“What we do for Love”

P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
Weekends with Yankee

Second Opinion “Precision Medicine”
Nova “Volatile Earth: Volcano on Fire,”
Pt. 1

Innovations in Medicine

Classic Gospel “Joey+Rory: Hymns
that are Important to Us”

Nova “Volatile Earth: Volcano on the
Brink,” Pt. 2

Majesty of Music & Mathematics
PBS NewsHour Weekend

Gzero World with lan Bremmer
Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 3
Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 3
Jamestown, Pt. 2

Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 3
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 3
Henry Mclhenny: Master of
Glenveagh

Amazing Human Body “Grow,” Pt. 1
Place to Stand

Daytripper

America’s Heartland

10:00

10:30

11:00

11:30
12:00

3-2
3-1
3-3
3-1

3-2
3-1

3-3
3-2

3-1
3-3

Amazing Human Body “Survive,” Pt. 2
Film School Shorts

This Old House

Bluegrass Underground

Ask This Old House

Amazing Human Body “Learn,” Pt. 3
Woodsongs

Motorweek

Woodwright’'s Shop

Nova “Volatile Earth: Volcano on the
Brink,” Pt. 2

Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 3
Nature

Monday 15th

5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
7:30
8:00
8:30
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
2:00

3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

8:30

9:00

10:00

11:00

12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2

3-2

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Nature “Animal Reunions”

In the Americas with David Yetman
Joseph Rosendo’s Travelscope
Rick Steve’s Europe

Moveable Feast with Fine Cooking
Pati’s Mexican Table

Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
Jazzy Vegetarian

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

Great British Baking Show
Masterpiece “Poldark 4, “Pt. 3

Henry Mcllhenny: Master of
Glenveagh

Roadtrip Nation: Room to Grow
Get the Math 2

America’s Heartland

Daytripper

New Mexico Colores

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Antiques Roadshow “Santa Clara,”
Pt. 1

American Masters “ltzhak Perlman”
Antiques Roadshow “Santa Clara”
Pt. 2

Salsa! The Dance Sensation

God Knows Where | Am

Antiques Roadshow

Great British Baking Show
Amanpour and Company
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 3
Antiques Roadshow “Santa Clara,”
Pt. 1

PBS NewsHour

Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 3
PBS NewsHour

God Knows Where | Am

Henry Mcllhenny: Master of
Glenveagh

Tuesday 16th

5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
2:00
3:00
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30

3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Antiques Roadshow

Amazing Human Body

3 Seconds Behind the Wheel
Innovations in Medicine

Second Opinion

Closer to Truth

Healthy Minds

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Julie Taboulie’s Lebanese Kitchen
Taste of History

Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu,” Pt. 3
Signs of the Time

Antiques Roadshow

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack

Start Up

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Nightly Business Report

6:00
7:00

8:00

9:00

10:00

11:00

12:00

3-1
3-2
3-1

3-1

3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

3-1

PBS NewsHour

Great American Read “Other Worlds”
Good Work: Masters of the Building
Arts

American Experience

“Eugenics Crusade”

Great American Read

Jamestown, Pt. 3

Antiques Roadshow

Home Truth

Amanpour and Company

History Detectives

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Globe Trekker

PBS NewsHour

American Experience “Eugenics
Crusade”

America’s Heartland

Wednesday 17th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
7:30
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
2:00
2:30
3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

9:00

9:30
10:00

10:30
11:00

11:30
12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

3-2
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3

3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Growing Bolder

Curious Traveler

Expeditions with Patrick McMillan
Good Work: Masters of the Building
Craftsman’s Legacy

Rough Cut with Fine Woodworking
American Woodshop

Woodsmith Shop

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

Sara’s Weeknight Meals

Cook’s Country

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 3
BSO 360

Rick Steves’ Europe

Dream of Italy

How to Cook Well with Rory O’Connell
Lidia’s Kitchen

America’s Test Kitchen

Story in the Public Square

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Nature “H is for Hawk” A New Chapter”
David Suchet in the Footsteps of St.
Peter, Pt. 1

Nova “Addiction”

Neanderthal, Pt. 1

Neanderthal, Pt. 1

Majesty of Music & Mathematics”
Start Up

Joanne Weir Gets Fresh

Second Opinion “Menopause”
Amanpour on PBS

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,”
Pt. 3

This Old House

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

BSO 360

Rick Steves’ Europe

PBS NewsHour

Nova “Addiction”

Jamestown, Pt. 2

Thursday 18th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00

8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30

3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

1Q: Smartparent

Travels with Darley

David Suchet in the Footsteps of St.
Peter, Pt. 1

Antiques Roadshow

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
Quilt in a Day

Knit and Crochet Now!

It’s Sew Easy



11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30

1:00

1:30
2:00
3:00
3:30
4:00
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

8:30
9:00

9:30

10:00

11:00

12:00

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1

Classical Stretch

Yoga for Everyone

Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street
Yan Can Cook: Spice Kingdom
Bringing it Home with Laura
Mcintosh

Joanne Weir’'s Gets Fresh

Majesty of Music & Mathematics
Make 48

Auto Exotica

Nova “Addiction”

News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Place to Stand

Song of the Mountains “Don Flemos/
Darrell Webb Band”

Song of the Mountains “Brandon Lee
Adams/ The Gravy Boys”

Red Green Show “Owl Project”
Sidelined: Concussions in Sports
SportsLook

Creative Living

Roadtrip Nation: Room to Grow
Red Green Show “The Owl Project”
SportsLook

Science Goes to the Movies
Infinity Hall Live “Snarky Puppy”
Amanpour and Company

Majesty of Music & Mathematics
Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Nova

PBS NewsHour

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 3
Today’s Wild West

Friday 19th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
8:30
9:00
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
1:30
2:00
2:30
3:00

4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
7:30
8:00

8:30
9:00

10:00

10:30
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3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-2

3-1

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

America’s Heartland

Garden Smart

Song of the Mountains

Bluegrass Underground

Songs at the Center

Globe Trekker

Joy of Painting

Beauty of Oil Painting

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

This Old House Hour

Make It Artsy

Welcome to My Studio

Growing Bolder

Beyond Your Backyard

David Suchet in the Footsteps of St.
Peter, Pt. 1

American Health Journal
Playback Social Enterpreneurs
News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Market to Market

Washington Week

Consuelo Mack WealthTrack
Gzero World with lan Bremmer
Washington Week

Nova “Addiction”

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Shakespeare Uncovered “Measure
for Measure,” Pt. 3

Home Truth

This Old House Hour
Shakespeare Uncovered “Julius
Caesar” with Brian Cox, Pt. 4
Amanpour and Company
Woodwright's Shop

Craftsman’s Legacy

11:00

11:30
12:00

3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 3
PBS NewsHour

American Woodshop

Joy of Painting

PBS NewsHour

Skindigenous

Start Up

Saturday 20th

6:00

6:30

7:00
7:30

8:00

8:30

9:30
10:00

10:30

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

1:00

1:30

2:00

2:30

3:00

3:30

4:00

4:30

5:00

5:30

6:00

6:30

7:00

8:00

8:30
9:00

10:00

11:00

11:30

3-2

3-2

3-2
3-2

3-2

3-2
3-2

3-2

3-2

3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-2
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3

Woodsmith Shop “Gentlemen’s
Dresser,” Pt. 1

American Woodshop

“Ultimate Outdoor Chair”

Project Fire “So-Cal Grill”
America’s Test Kitchen
“Outsmarting Thanksgiving”

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
“Sweets”

Great British Baking Show
“Quarter Final”

Motorweek

P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
“All Natural”

Taste of History “Dr. Benjamin Rush:
Father of American Psychiatry”
Paint This with Jerry Yarnell
“Cowboy Campfires,” Pt. 1

Steven Raichlen’s Project Fire

Joy of Painting “New Day’s Dawn”
Ask This Old House

Beauty of Oil Painting

“Tuscan Poppies”

This Old House

Quiltin a Day “Double Wedding Ring”
This Old House

Quilting Arts “Prints”

Ask This Old House

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
“Chain Link Pillow”

Motorweek

Creative Living

Woodwright’s Shop

Jazzy Vegetarian

“30-Minute Vegetarian”

Chef’s Life

Knit and Crochet Now!

“Seasonal Wreaths”

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
This Old House

“Charleston: Singular Single House”
Martha Bakes

Ask This Old House

Globe Trekker

Welcome to My Studio

“Three Steps to Blending”

Sewing with Nancy

“Travel Gear Made Easy,” Pt. 2
PBS NewsHour Weekend

It's Sew Easy “At the Beach”
Report from Santa Fe

Report from Santa Fe

Antiques Roadshow

America’s Heartland

Lawrence Welk Show

“You're Never Too Young (1981)”
Shakespeare Uncovered, Pt. 3
Curious Traveler “Curious Vienna”
Shakespeare Uncovered, Pt. 4
Red Green Show “The Owl Project”
Austin City Limits “Sam Smith/
Anderson East”

Infinity Hall Live

Lawrence Welk Show

Nova “Addiction”

Austin City Limits

Classic Gospel

Nature “H is for Hawk” A New Chapter”
Nova “Addiction”

Bluegrass Underground

Sun Studio Sessions

12:00

3-2

3-1
3-3

Austin City Limits “Sam Smith/
Anderson East”

Majesty of Music & Mathematics”
Song of the Mountains

Sunday 21st

6:00

6:30
7:00

8:00
9:00

9:30

10:00
11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

1:00

1:30

2:00

2:30
3:00

3:30

4:00

5:00

5:30

6:00

7:00

8:00

9:00

9:30
10:00

11:00

11:30

12:00

3-2

3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2
3-2

3-1
3-1
3-2

3-2
3-1

3-2

3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-2

3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-2
3-1

3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2

3-3
3-3
3-1
3-3

Painting and Travel

“The Pottery Studio”

Second Opinion “Menopause”
Antiques Roadshow “Santa Clara,”
Pt. 1

Classic Gospel “Cathedrals”

Joy of Music

“Favorite-Organs & Instruments”
Music and the Spoken Word
Neanderthal, Pt. 1

Globe Trekker “Tough Trains:

The Transcontinental Railroad, USA”
Washington Week

To the Contrary with Bonnie Erbe
New Mexico Colores

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover

In Focus

Start Up

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack

Closer to Truth “How Could ESP
Work?”

Market to Market

Great American Read “Other Worlds”
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
Weekends with Yankee

Second Opinion “Teen Suicide”
Great British Baking Show

Healthy Body, Healthy Mind
“Parkinson’s Disease and Psychosis”
Classic Gospel “ Cathedrals”

Nova “Addiction”

Good Work: Masters of the Building
Arts

PBS NewsHour Weekend

Gzero World with lan Bremmer
Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 4
Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 4
Jamestown, Pt. 3

Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 4
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 4
Woman in White, Pt. 1

Woman in White, Pt. 1

God Knows Where | Am

Daytripper

America’s Heartland

American Experience

“Eugenics Crusade”

This Old House

Ask This Old House

Bluegrass Underground

Motorweek

Paul Thorn: The Making of...
Woodwright’s Shop

Nova “Addiction”

Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt .4
Majesty of Music & Mathematics

Monday 22nd

5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
7:30
8:00
8:30
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
2:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1

Classical Stretch
Wai Lana Yoga
Born to Explore: Namibia”
In the Americas with David Yetman
Joseph Rosendo’s Travelscope
Rick Steve’s Europe
Moveable Feast with Fine Cooking
Pati’s Mexican Table
Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
Jazzy Vegetarian
Classical Stretch
Sit and Be Fit
Great British Baking Show
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 4
Woman in White, Pt. 1

13



3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00
9:00

Roadltrip Nation: Room to Grow
Insecta: Science that Stings
America’s Heartland

Daytripper

New Mexico Colores

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Antiques Roadshow “Santa Clara”
American Experience “Eugenics
Crusade”

Chef’s Life Harvest Special
POV “The Apology”

Antiques Roadshow

Great British Baking Show

10:00 Amanpour and Company
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 4
10:30 Taste of History
“George Washington’s Tent”
11:00 Antiques Roadshow “Santa Clara”
PBS NewsHour
Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 4
12:00 PBS NewsHour
POV “The Apology”
Woman in White, Pt. 1
Tuesday 23rd
5:00 3 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow
7:00 3-1 Neanderthal, Pt. 1
8:00 3-1 Oceans of Pink
9:00 3-1 Innovations in Medicine
9:30 3-1 Second Opinion
10:00 3-1 Closer to Truth
10:30 3-1 Healthy Minds
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
12:00 3-1 Julie Taboulie’s Lebanese Kitchen
12:30 3-1 Taste of History
1:00 3-1 Masterpiece “Durrells 3,” Pt. 4
2:00 3-1 Restoration Neon
3:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow
4:00 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
4:30 3-1 Start Up
5:00 3-1 Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6.00 PBS NewsHour
7:00 Great American Read “Grand Finale”
Native America, Pt. 1
8:00 Native America “From Caves to
Cosmos,” Pt. 1
Great American Read
9:00 You Should Know
Jamestown, Pt. 4
Antiques Roadshow
9:30 Creative Living
10:00 Frontline “The Pension Gamble”
Amanpour and Company
History Detectives
11:00 Amanpour and Company
PBS NewsHour
Globe Trekker
12:00 PBS NewsHour
Frontline “Pension Gamble”
America’s Heartland
Wednesday 24th
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
6:30 3-1 Growing Bolder
7:00 3-1 Curious Traveler
7:30 3-1 Expeditions with Patrick McMillan
8:00 3-1 Let There Be Light
9:00 3-1 Craftsman’s Legacy
9:30 3-1 Rough Cut with Fine Woodworking
10:00 3-1 American Woodshop
10:30 3-1 Woodsmith Shop
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Sit and Be Fit
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12:00
12:30
1:00
2:00
2:30
3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

9:00

9:30
10:00

10:30
11:00

11:30
12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2

3-1

3-2
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Sara’s Weeknight Meals

Cook’s Country

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 4
BSO 360

Rick Steves’ Europe

Dream of Italy

How to Cook Well with Rory O’Connell
Lidia’s Kitchen

America’s Test Kitchen

Story in the Public Square

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Nature “Super Cats: Extreme Lives”
David Suchet in the Footsteps of St.
Peter, Pt. 2

Nova “Flying Supersonic”
Neanderthal, Pt. 2

Neanderthal, Pt. 2

Nature “Super Cats: Extreme Lives”
Start Up

Joanne Weir Gets Fresh

Second Opinion “Pain Management
Beyond Opioid”

Amanpour and Company
Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 4
This Old House

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

BSO 360

Rick Steves’ Europe

PBS NewsHour

Nova “Flying Supersonic”
Jamestown, Pt. 3

Thursday 25th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00

8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
1:30
2:00
3:00
3:30
4:00
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

8:30
9:00

9:30

10:00

11:00

3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-2
3-1

3-2

3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

1Q: Smartparent

Travels with Darley

David Suchet in the Footsteps of St.
Peter, Pt. 2

Antiques Roadshow

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
Quilt in a Day

Knit and Crochet Now!

It’s Sew Easy

Classical Stretch

Yoga for Everyone

Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street
Yan Can Cook: Spice Kingdom
Bringing it Home with Laura McIntosh
Joanne Weir Gets Fresh

Nature “Super Cats: Extreme Lives”
Make 48

Auto Exotica

Nova “Flying Supersonic”

News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Frontline “The Pension Gamble”
Song of the Mountains “Lulu Roman/
Garrett Newton Band”

Song of the Mountains “Jesse
Alexander Band/Etsiu Bluegrass
Pride Band”

Red Green Show “The Beer Project”
You Should Know

SportsLook

Creative Living

Roadltrip Nation” Room to Grow
Red Green Show “The Beer Project”
SportsLook

Science Goes to the Movies
Infinity Hall Live “Hit Rewind”
Amanpour and Company

Nature

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Nova

12:00

3-2
3-1

3-3

PBS NewsHour

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,”
Pt. 4

Today’s Wild West

Friday 26th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
8:30
9:00
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
1:30
2:00
2:30
3:00

4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

7:30

8:00

8:30
9:00

10:00

10:30
11:00

11:30
12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-2
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

America’s Heartland

Garden Smart

Song of the Mountains
Bluegrass Underground
Songs at the Center

Globe Trekker

Joy of Painting

Beauty of Oil Painting
Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

This Old House Hour

Make It Artsy

Welcome to My Studio
Growing Bolder

Beyond Your Backyard

David Suchet in the Footsteps of St.
Peter, Pt. 2

American Health Journal
American Beat: Cops and Refugees
News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Market to Market

Washington Week

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Gzero World with lan Bremmer
Washington Week

Nova “Flying Supersonic”
Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Shakespeare Uncovered
“Winter’'s Tale,” Pt. 5

Frontline “The Pension Gamble”
This Old House Hour
Shakespeare Uncovered
“Richard II1,” Pt. 6

Amanpour and Company
Woodwright’s Shop
Craftsman’s Legacy
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 4
PBS NewsHour

American Woodshop

Joy of Painting

PBS NewsHour

Skindigenous

Start Up

Saturday 27th

6:00
6:30
7:00
7:30
8:00
8:30
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00

12:30

1:00

3-2

3-2
3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2
3-2

3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1

Woodsmith Shop “Gentlemen’s
Dresser,” Pt. 2

American Woodshop

“Headboards & Bedsteads”

Project Fire “Raichlen’s Rules”
America’s Test Kitchen “Korean Feast”
Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
“Cooking with Grains”

Great British Baking “French Week”
Motorweek

P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home

“The Pioneers Challenge”

Taste of History “Water of Life: Cognac”
Paint This with Jerry Yarnell
“Cowboy Campfire,” Pt. 2

Steven Raichlen’s Project Fire

Joy of Painting “Waterfall Wonder”

Ask This Old House

Beauty of Oil Painting “Garden Beauty”
This Old House

Quilt in a Day

“Rocky Road to Kansas”

This Old House

Quilting Arts “The Inside Scoop”

Ask This Old House



1:30

2:00

2:30

3:00

3:30

4:00

4:30

5:00

5:30

6:00

6:30
7:00

8:00

8:30

9:00

10:00

11:00

11:30
12:00

3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-3

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
“A Way with Applique”

Motorweek

Creative Living

Woodwright’'s Shop

Jazzy Vegetarian “You Say Potato”
Chef’s Life

Knit and Crochet Now!

“The Cocoon Craze”

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
This Old House

Martha Bakes

Ask This Old House

Globe Trekker

Welcome to My Studio

“The Color White,” Pt. 1

Sewing with Nancy “Machine
Embroidery in 6 Easy Lessons”
PBS NewsHour Weekend

It's Sew Easy “Get Comfortable”
Report from Santa Fe

Report from Santa Fe

Antiques Roadshow

America’s Heartland

Lawrence Welk Show “Halloween”
Shakespeare Uncovered, Pt. 5
Curious Traveler “Curious Yorkshire”
Shakespeare Uncovered, Pt. 6
Red Green Show “The Beer Project”
Austin City Limits “Brandi Carlile”
Infinity Hall Live

Lawrence Welk Show

Nova “Flying Supersonic”

Austin City Limits

Classic Gospel

Nature “Super Cats: Extreme Lives”
Nova “Flying Supersonic”
Bluegrass Underground

Sun Studio Sessions

Austin City Limits “Brandi Carlile”
Nature “Super Cats: Extreme Lives”
Song of the Mountains

Sunday 28th

6:00
6:30

7:00
8:00

9:00
9:30

10:00
11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

1:00
1:30

2:00

2:30
3:00

3:30

4:00

5:00

5:30

3-2

3-2
3-2
3-2

3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-2
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1

Painting and Travel “Rota the Lion”
Second Opinion “Pain Management
Beyond Opioid”

Antiques Roadshow “Santa Clara”
Classic Gospel

“I'll Meet You on the Mountain”

Joy of Music “Georghe Zamfir- Pan
Flute”

Music and the Spoken Word
Neanderthal, Pt. 2

Globe Trekker “Art Trails of the
French River”

Washington Week

To the Contrary with Bonnie Erbe
Cultura

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover

In Focus

Start Up

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack

Closer to Truth

Market to Market

Great American Read “Grand Finale”
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
Destination Craft with Jim West
Second Opinion “Menopause”
Great British Baking Show

Healthy Body, Healthy Mind

“The Workings of Multiple Myeloma”
Classic Gospel

“I'll Meet You on the Mountain”
Nova “Flying Supersonic”

Native America “From Caves to
Cosmos,” Pt. 1

PBS NewsHour

Gzero World with lan Bremmer

6:00

7:00

8:00

9:00

9:30

10:00

10:30

11:00

11:30

12:00

3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-3
3-3
3-2
3-3
3-1
3-3
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Masterpiece “Durrells 3,” Pt. 5
Masterpiece “Durrells 3,” Pt. 5
Jamestown, Pt. 4
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 5
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 5
Woman in White, Pt. 2
Woman in White, Pt. 2

POV “The Apology”
Daytripper

America’s Heartland

POV “The Apology”

This Old House

Bluegrass Underground

Ask This Old House
Woodsongs

Motorweek

Sold for Sex: Survivor Stories
Woodwright’s Shop

Nova “Flying Supersonic”
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 5
Nature

Monday 29th

5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
7:30
8:00
8:30
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
2:00
3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

9:00

10:00

10:30

11:00

12:00

3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3

3-2
3-1

3-1

3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Nature “Super Cats: Extreme Lives”
In the Americas with David Yetman
Joseph Rosendo’s Travelscope
Rick Steve’s Europe

Moveable Feast with Fine Cooking
Pati’s Mexican Table

Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
Jazzy Vegetarian

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

Great British Baking Show
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 5

Woman in White, Pt. 2

Roadltrip Nation: Room to Grow
Ambassadors of the Sky

America’s Heartland

Daytripper

New Mexico Colores

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Antiques Roadshow

“Kooky & Spooky”

Chef’s Life Harvest Special
Independent Lens

“Young Men and Fire”

Majesty of Music and Math
Frontline “The Facebook Dilemma,”
Pt. 1

Antiques Roadshow

Great British Baking Show

Curious Traveler “Curious Dublin”
Amanpour and Company
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 5
Taste of History “When America
Spoke French”

Antiques Roadshow

“Kooky & Spooky”

PBS NewsHour

Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3” Pt. 5
PBS NewsHour

Independent Lens “Young Men and
Fire”

Woman in White, Pt. 2

Tuesday 30th

5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga
Antiques Roadshow
Neanderthal, Pt. 2
Defining Hope
Innovations in Medicine
Second Opinion
Closer to Truth

10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
2:00
3:00
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

9:00

10:00

11:00

12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Healthy Minds

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Julie Taboulie’s Lebanese Kitchen
Taste of History

Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 5
Call of the Mummy: Theater of the Mind
Antiques Roadshow

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack

Start Up

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Wild Ponies of Chicoteague

Native America, Pt. 2

Native America “Nature to Nations,”
Pt. 2

Independent Lens “Young Men and Fire
Frontline “The Facebook Dilemma,” Pt. 2
Jamestown, Pt. 5

Antiques Roadshow

Frontline “The Facebook Dilemma,” Pt. 2
Amanpour and Company

History Detectives

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Globe Trekker

PBS NewsHour

Frontline “Facebook Dilemma,” Pt. 1
America’s Heartland

Wednesday 31st

”

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
7:30
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
2:00
2:30
3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

9:00

9:30
10:00

10:30
11:00

11:30
12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-3
3-3

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Forever Young” Baby Boomer
Curious Traveler

Destination Craft with Jim West
Ride

Craftsman’s Legacy

Rough Cut with Fine Woodworking
American Woodshop

Woodsmith Shop

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

Sara’s Weeknight Meals

Cook’s Country

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 5
BSO 360

Rick Steves’ Europe

Dream of Italy

How to Cook Well

Lidia’s Kitchen

America’s Test Kitchen

Story in the Public Square

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Nature “Super Cats: Cats in Every
Corner”

Wild Ponies of Chincoteague
Nova “Ghosts of Murdered Kings”
Sinking Cities “New York,” Pt. 1
Sinking Cities “New York,” Pt. 1
Nature “Super Cats: Cats in Every
Corner”

Start Up

Joanne Weir Gets Fresh

Second Opinion “Biologics in
Orthopedics”

Amanpour and Company
Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 5
This Old House

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

BSO 360

Rick Steves’ Europe

PBS NewsHour

Nova “Ghosts of Murdered Kings”
Jamestown, Pt. 4
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Kenw/KMmTH-FM LoG

KENW-FM, Portales, NM, 89.5 MHz — KMTH-FM, Maljamar, NM, 98.7 MHz — KENM-FM, Tucumcari, NM, 88.9 MHz —
KENU-FM, Des Moines, NM, 88.5 MHz — KENG-FM, Ruidoso, NM, 88.5 MHz — KENE-FM, Raton, NM, 88.1 MHz

Translators: Apache Springs, 90.9 MHz; Clayton, 93.5 MHz; Des Moines, 106.1 MHz; Ft. Sumner, 91.7 MHz;

Las Vegas, 88.1 MHz; Roswell, 91.1 MHz; Wagon Mound, 92.1 MHz.

Sundays

8:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

11:00 a.m.
12:00 p.m.
1:00 p.m.
2:00 p.m.

3:00 p.m.

5:00 p.m.

6:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.
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Oct 7
Oct 14
Oct 21
Oct 28
Oct 7
Oct 14
Oct 21
Oct 28
Oct 7
Oct 14

Oct 21
Oct 28

Oct 7
Oct 14

Oct 21

Oct 28

Oct 7

Oct 14

Oct 21

Oct 28

Oct 7
Oct 14
Oct 21
Oct 28

Oct 7

Oct 14

Oct 21

Oct 28

WITH HEART AND VOICE
World Communion Sunday
Birthday Month

Choral Evensong

Reformation Sunday
FOOTLIGHT PARADE

1967 on Stage and Screen

1948 on Screen

1953 on Screen

1954 on Screen

RADIO LAB

Shots Fired

Translation

TBD

Buried Bodies

FRESH AIR WEEKEND
PEOPLE’S PHARMACY

THIS AMERICAN LIFE
FREAKONOMICS

The Hidden Side of Sports
Thinking is Expensive. Who's
Supposed to Pay for It?

Why We Choke Under Pressure
(and How Not To)

Two (Totally Opposite) Ways to
Save the Planet

MOUNTAIN STAGE

Special Guest Host Bil Lepp;
Kathy Mattea; Darin & Brooke
Aldridge; Joe Newberry; Blue
Yonder

Natalie Prass; Jill Sobule; Red
Wanting Blue; Gurf Morlix; Todd
Burge

Leo Kottke; BKO Quintet; Josh
Rouse; Johnny Irion; Ari Hest
Amanda Shires; The War and
Treaty; Israel Nash; Teitur; Byron
Isaacs

CELTIC CONNECTIONS

New Releases

Harvesting the Field

Tribute to Tommy Peoples
Samhain Celebration

ALL THINGS CONSIDERED
MILWAUKEE SYMPHONY
ORCHESTRA

BERNSTEIN: Overture to Candide
CLYNE: Masquerade

HEGGIE: Suite from Moby Dick
BEETHOVEN: Symphony No. 7 in A
IVES: The Unanswered Question
HAYDN: Sinfonia Concertante in
B-Flat

MOZART: Symphony No. 39 in E-
Flat

TCHAIKOVSKY: Symphony No. 5
ine

MUHLY: Mixed Messages
BERNSTEIN: The Age of Anxiety,
Symphony No. 2

COPLAND: Quiet City
BERSTEIN: Serenade

ADAMS: Harmoneilehre

9:00 p.m.
Oct 7
Oct 14
Oct 21
Oct 28

10:00 p.m.

11:00 p.m.

THE ROMANTIC HOUR
Writings of Hillaire Belloc

Poetry of Charles Baudelaire
Dylan Thomas

Notebooks of the original director
of The Romantic Hours, Stefan
Rudnicki

WEEKEND PERFORMANCE
TODAY

MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
AND INTO THE MORNING until
5:00 a.m. when Morning Edition
begins.

Mondays

7:00 p.m.

Oct 1

Oct 8

Oct 15

Oct 22

Oct 29

9:00 p.m.
11:00 p.m.

CHICAGO SYMPHONY
ORCHESTRA

ROSSINI: Overture to William Tell
OGONEK: All These Lighted
Things

BRUCKNER: Symphony No. 4 in
E-Flat, “Romantic”

PROKOFIEV: Symphony No. 1 in D
WEBER: Overture to Oberon
RAIMI: Three Lisel Mueller
Settings

SCHUBERT: Mass No. 6 in E-
Flat

WAGNER: Siegfried’s Rhine
Journey from Gotterdammerung
MOZART: Symphony No. 38 in d,
“Prague”; Horn Concerto No. 3 in
E-Flat

BEETHOVEN: Symphony No. 2
inD

STRAUSS: Metamorphosen
BOCCHERINI: Symphony No. 6
in d, “La Casa del diavolo”
VIVALDI: Mandolin Concerto in C
BACH: Mandolin Concerto in d
AVITAL: Bucimis

HADYN: Symphony No. 103 in E-
Flat

BACH: Passacaglia and Fugue in ¢
MUSSORGSKY/RIMSKY-
KORSAKOQV: A Night on Bald
Mountain

BEETHOVEN: Piano Concerto
No. 3inc

LISZT: A Symphony to Dante’s
Divine Comedy
PERFORMANCE TODAY
MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
AND INTO THE MORNING until
5:00 a.m. when Morning Edition
begins.

Tuesdays

7:00 p.m.
Oct 2

NEW YORK PHILHARMONIC
DVORAK: Symphony No. 7
MENDELSSOHN: A Midsummer
Night's Dream

DVORAK: Violin Concerto
HERBERT: Cello Concerto

Oct 9

Oct 16

Oct 23

Oct 30

9:00 p.m.
11:00 p.m.

BARBER: Medea’s Meditation and
Dance of Vengeance

FOSS: Introductions and
Goodbyes

SCHUMAN: In Praise of Shahn
DRUCKMAN: Lamia
TCHAIKOVSKY: Piano Concerto
No. 1; Variations on a Rococo
Theme; Symphony No. 5

BERG: Lyric Suite; Violin
Concerto; Wozzeck, Act IlI
JANACEK: Glagolitic Mass
RACHMANINOFF: The Isle of the
Dead; Piano Concerto No. 3;
Symphony No. 2

RESPIGHI: Feste Romana
PERFORMANCE TODAY
MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
AND INTO THE MORNING until
5:00 a.m. when Morning Edition
begins.

Wednesdays

7:00 p.m.

Oct 3

Oct 10

Oct 17

Oct 24

Oct 31

9:00 p.m.
11:00 p.m.

DEUTSCHE WELLE FESTIVAL
CONCERTS

BARTOK: Rumanian Folk
Dances; Divertimento for Strings
HAYDN: Cello Concerto No. 2 in
D; Symphony No. 96 in D
DUTILLEUX: Three Verses on the
Name Paul Sacher

MARTINU: Cello Concerto No. 1,
2nd and 3rd Movements
TCHAIKOVSKY: Lensky’s Aria
from “Eugen Onegin,” arranged
for Cello

BRITTEN: War Requiem; String
Quartet No. 1, 1st, 3rd, and 4th
movements

BEETHOVEN: Leonore Overture
No. 3 in C; Symphony No. 4 in B-Flat
WAGNER: Wesendonck Songs
STRAUSS: Don Juan

RAVEL: Sheherazade

BERG: Seven Early Songs
BEETHOVEN: Violin Concerto in D
PROKOFIEV: Sonata, 1st
movement

SIBELIUS: Symphony No. 2 in D
WEBER: Symphony No. 1 in C,
3rdMovement

SCHUBERT: Rosamunde,
Princess of Cyprus, ballet music
and interlude

BRUCKNER: Symphony No. 9 ind
LIGETI: Lontano fur grobes
orchester

TCHAIKOVSKY: Violin Concerto
in D, 2nd Movement
STRAVINSKY: Les Noces
SHOSTAKOVICH: Symphony No.
14, 9th Movement
PERFORMANCE TODAY
MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
AND INTO THE MORNING until
5:00 a.m. when Morning Edition
begins.



Thursdays . Saturdays Oct 13 Hard Act to Follow: Problems
7:00 p.m. COLLECTORS’ CORNER with 8:00 a.m. BEST OF CAR TALK when a star vocalist leaves the
HENRY FOGEL 9:00 a.m. WAIT WAIT DON'T TELL ME band
Oct 4 The Art of Sergei Lemeshev — 10:00 a.m. THE BIONEERS: Revolution Oct 20 Spanish Lesson: Songs with
Program 2 from the Heart of Nature original Spanish titles
Oct 11 Music by Josef Suk — Program 1 10:30 a.m. NEW LETTERS ON THE AIR Oct 27 Estate Sale 7
Oct 18 Music by Josef Suk — Program 2 11:00 a.m. LA OPERA 8:00 p.m. JAZZ NIGHT
Oct 25 Music by Ernest Bloch — Program Oct 6 J. HEGGIE: Moby Dick 9:00 p.m. JAZZ PROFILES
1 11:00 a.m. SAN FRANCISCO OPERA Oct 6 Norman Granz: Jazz Genius
9:00 p.m. PERFORMANCE TODAY Oct 13 GIORDANO: Andrea Chenier Behind The Scenes
11:00 p.m. MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT Oct 20 ROSSINI: Barber of Seville Oct 13 Betty Carter: Fiercely Individual
AND INTO THE MORNING until Oct 27 DONIZETTI: Don Pasquale Oct 20 Nat Adderley: Brotherly Swing
5:00 a.m. when Morning Edition 3:00 p.m. CLASSICAL GUITAR ALIVE! Oct 27 The Village Vanguard: A Hallowed
begins. 4:00 p.m. LIVE FROM HERE WITH CHRIS Basement
. THILE 10:00 p.m. DREAMFARM RADIO
Frtdazs Oct 6 Hardly Strictly Bluegrass — San 11:00 p.m. MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
7:00 p.m. CONCIERTO Francisco, CA AND INTO THE MORNING until
8:00 p.m. FIESTA! With ELBIO BARILARI Oct 13 Palace Theatre — St. Paul, MN 6:00 a.m. when Weekend
Oct 5 Violin Virtuosos Oct 20 The Fitzgerald Theater — St. Paul, Edition begins.
Oct 12 Native and African Roots MN
Oct 19 Early Music from Spain and the Oct 27 Center for the Performing Arts —
New Spain Lincoln, NE
Oct 26 A Tribute to Sivestre Revueltas 6:00 p.m. ALL THINGS CONSIDERED
9:00 p.m. PERFORMANCE TODAY 7:00 p.m. SWINGIN’ DOWN THE LANE
11:00 p.m. MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT Oct 6 Collegiate: Songs reminiscent of
AND INTO THE MORNING until colleges and universities
5:00 a.m. when People’s
Pharmacy begins. |
[
L4
FM Radio Week-at-a-Glance
Sunday Monday Tuesday |Wednesday| Thursday Friday Saturday Monday through Friday
5:00 5:00 a.m.
: i i i i i Pepple’s Regional News:5:31,6:31,and 7:31a.m
6:00 Morning Morning Morning Morning Morning Pharmac i <
Weekend Edition Edition Edition Edition Edition oTara Y \WEaLlcTE0.18 OIS, alCerd SENT)
Edition W- k. d 8:01 Marketplace Report
7:00 ee_ _en 8:15 Kindness Moments
: Edition 8:20 Nature Notes (Tu)
8:00 With Heart 8:00 a.m. Travelers in the Night (W)
P and Voice Car Talk 8:30 HealthinaHeartbeat
i 9:00 a.m. 8:45 Insight
9:00 Fsg:g%ht Wait, Gvgitm 9:00 Weather/News
2 Music Music Music Music Music Don’tTellMe R s iekig
10:00 Radiolab : 9:15 Marketplace Tech Report
Bl_o,oo 20 9:20 A Southwest Spotlight (F)
11:00 Fresh Air News News News News News JoNcers 9:30 Disability Awareness
Weekend with 10:307a"m? 9:45 Fitness Minute
Terry Gross & & & & & New Letters 10:00 Weather/News/Regional News
People’s 11:00 a.m. 10:15 Engines of Our Ingenuity
12:00 Ph D R Features Features Features Features Features 10:30 Composers’ Datebook
armacy (R) 10:45 News Feature
1:00 This American Operas 11:00 Weather/News
Life 11:15 Melinda’s Garden Moment
11:30 Pulse of the Planet
2:00 Erekonomics Classical 11:45 Climate Connections/
Music Current Cast
12:00 Weather/News/Regional News
3:00 Here & There S P, 12:15 Community Calendar
3:30 Manntain with David Marash | Best of Knowledge 51Percent |With Good Reason Says You! Classical Guitar| 15.39 Moment in Time
4:00 Stage 4:00 p.m. 12:35 Great Arts at Eastern (Th)
T g Marketplace Marketplace Marketplace Marketplace Marketplace A 12:45 People’s Pharmacy News (M)
- : T X X . Live fi H Poetry Now (T)
e Celtic 3)':232%3(1 AllThings AllThings AllThings AllThings BETOINIZEne A Touich on Nature (W)
: Connections Considered Considered Considered Considered Medical Discoveries News (Th)
6:00 AllThings PBS PBS PBS PBS PBS AllThings I ac'e;celznd‘he SEaH)
Considered NewsHour NewsHour NewsHour NewsHour NewsHour Considered 1115 Sea e
: ound Beat
i . Conciertowith | Swingin’ Down 1:30 LohD Sci
a. Milwaukee Sy NewYork [DeutscheWelle| o0 iorsr | Frank Dominguez [~ the Lane e = S?arD;‘g’” FRSERS
Svmph Symphony Philh f Festival c - - :
8:00 YMRNCHY Orchestra tiharmonie Concerts orner Fiesta! Jazz Nightin 2:00 Weather/News/Regional News
with Elbio Barilari America 2:15 Bird Note
; 2:20 A Southwest Spotlight (W)
9:00 he Eomantlc Jazz Profiles 2:30  American Storyteller
— Performance | Performance | Performance| Performance | Performance 2:45 90 Second Naturalist
Performance Today Today Today Today Today DreamFarm 3:00 Weather/News
10:00 Today Radio 3:06 Innovation Now/Fitness Minute
3:15 ThePlantDetective
11:00 Classical 3:25 Dateline New Mexico
Classical Classical Classical Classical Classical Music Out Classical 4:50 &5:50 p.m. Weather
Music Out Music Out Music Out Music Out Music Out ofthe Night Music Out 5:20 New Mexico Close-up
ofthe Night oftheNight | oftheNight ofthe Night oftheNight [ until 5:00 am. | ofthe Night 5:30 Regional News
until 5:00 a.m. | until 5:00 a.m.| until 5:00 a.m. | until 5:00 a.m.| until 5:00 a.m. Whpeﬁ People’s [ until 6:00 a.m. 6:57  StarDate/Weather
ba"_“acy 9:00 Weather/News
COINS, 12:00/3:00 a.m. Weather/News
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[] BUSINESS

FRIENDS []

Taylor Water Well Service

Water Well Drilling
:Hj Pump Sales & Service

Climt Taylor

Carlsbad, NM
Live from Here, FM
Wait, Wait...Don't Tell Me, FM
Radio Lab, FM

paper trail,,.. @
Las Vegas, NM

Insight
Weekend Programming, FM

Feathermbone
Devdapinent
Lrer prvrar b

Roswell, NM
Nature,
Nightly Business Report,
Star Gazers

CJ .ﬂ.

Phaunacy... At yown Sewice
Portales, NM
Fitness Minute,

Classical Guitar Alive, FM
Mt. Stage, FM

This space
could be yours!

For Underwriting opportunities,

please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for
Rena for TV, Amie for FM

ﬁ 415

Clovis, Portales, NM
Austin City Limits

‘ ‘r'L?l;,l:.F. 3

i
e L B
e Tt T [ v

Portales, NM
Nova

Clovis Com.m.unity College
Cultural Art Series
Primetime Programming, TV

L TTTRTTo TT
N '|.I N
T
Sl PR Roswell, NM
Classic Gospel

Frarpn e
O = T T

James Polk Stone
Community Bank

Clovis, Eunice, Hagerman,
Hobbs, Portales, Roswell

Austin City Limits

PLATEAU
&

Evening News/Public Affairs
BBC World News
News 3 New Mexico

Foallicrsbirhe
Ly chpineil
Lierprirmlisn

Roswell, NM

Morning Edition, FM
Jazz Programming, FM

New Mexico
Humanities Council

Albuquerque, NM
(505) 277-3217
www.nmhum.org

Morning Edition, FM
Weekend Edition, FM

N
N er

Telephone
B ook

Evening News/Public Affairs
Programming
News 3 New Mexico

Portales, NM
Austin City Limits

=
FEC.
Farmers’ Electric Cooperative,

Inc. of New Mexico
Clovis, NM

Ask This Old House

This space
could be yours!
For Underwriting opportunities,
please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for
Rena for TV, Amie for FM

Roswell Jazz

Festival
Roswell, NM

Piano Jazz, FM
Jazz Programming, FM

e

L
Clovis and Portales
Wait, Wait...Don't Tell Me, FM

P ey
ity Agency, Inc.

Ruidoso, NM

Morning Edition, FM

&5

SECURITY STATE BANK

Farwell, TX

Antiques Roadshow

Living Desert Zoo &
Gardens State Park
Open Every Day Except
Christmas
Carlsbad, NM
0
Austin City Limits,
Nature, PBS NewsHour

CJ 'ﬂ-

Portales, NM
... At yewn Seuwice
Antiques Roadshow,
Health related programs,
Report from Santa Fe,
Sportslook

This space
could be yours!

For Underwritingopportunities,
please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for
Rena for TV, Amie for FM

Paul and Elise Schmidt
F G

PBS NewsHour
Washington Week

VALLEY MOWER CLINIC, INC
Clovis, NM

P. Allen Smith’s Garden to Table|

Las VEGas kst
F " W
Las Vegas, NM

Dateline NM, FM
Weekend Programming, FM

Atwood, Malone,
Turner & Sabin
Attorneys at Law
Roswell, NM

Evening Symphony, FM
All Things Considered, FM

This space
could be yours!

For Underwriting opportunities,
please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for
Rena for TV, Amie for FM

'-‘L.n.'i'|""|'i!'|::."i"u:.

Roswell, NM
American Experience,
Masterpiece,
Nova, PBS NewsHour

This space
could be yours!

please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for
Rena for TV, Amie for FM

For Underwriting opportunities,

NMDA

Las Cruces, NM

America’s Heartland

This space
could be yours!

For Underwriting opportunities,
please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for
Rena for TV, Amie for FM

When to watch from ﬂ (10, Z

T

Roosevelt County

Electric Cooperative
Portales, NM
Antiques Roadshow

This space
could be yours!

For Underwriting opportunities,
please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for
Rena for TV, Amie for FM

2
CHAVES COUNTY FARM
AND LIVESTOCK
BUREAU

Dexter and Roswell, NM

America’s Heartland

Amanpour and Company —
Mondays-Fridays, 10:00 p.m. (11:00 p.m. on 5th)
American Health Journal — Fridays, 4:00 p.m.

American Woodshop — Wednesdays, 10:00 a.m.

America’s Heartland — Mondays, 4:00 p.m.; Fridays, 6:00 a.m.

America’s Test Kitchen — Wednesdays, 4:30 p.m.

Antiques Roadshow — Mondays, 9:00 p.m.;
Tuesdays, 6:00 a.m./3:00 p.m.; Thursdays, 8:00 a.m.;

Saturdays, 6:00 p.m.

Ask This Old House — Saturdays, 11:30 a.m./1:00 p.m.
Austin City Limits — Saturdays, 10:00 p.m.
Auto Exotica — Thursdays, 3:30 p.m. (except 11th)
Beauty of Oil Painting — Fridays, 10:30 a.m.
Beyond Your Backyard — Fridays, 2:30 p.m.
Bluegrass Underground — Fridays, 8:00 a.m.;

Sundays, 10:30 p.m. (11:00 p.m. on 21st)
Bringing it Home with Laura McIntosh — Thursdays, 1:00 p.m.
Chef’s Life — Saturdays, 2:30 p.m.
Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street TV — Thursdays, 12:00 noon
Classical Stretch — Mondays-Fridays, 5:00 a.m./11:00 a.m.
Closer to Truth — Tuesdays, 10:00 a.m.
Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack — Sundays, 1:00 p.m.;

Tuesdays, 4:00 p.m.; Wednesdays, 6:00 a.m.
Cook’s Country — Wednesdays, 12:30 p.m.
Craftsman’s Legacy — Wednesdays, 9:00 a.m.
Creative Living — Thursdays, 9:00 p.m.
Curious Traveler — Wednesdays, 7:00 p.m.
Daytripper — Mondays, 4:30 p.m.

Destination Craft — Sundays, 2:30 p.m. (begins 28th);
Wednesdays, 7:30 a.m. (begins 31st)
Dream of Italy — Wednesdays, 3:00 p.m.
Expeditions with Patrick McMillan — Wednesdays, 7:30 a.m.

Firing Line — Sundays, 12:00 noon; Tuesdays, 5:00 p.m.

Channel 3-1 — October 2018

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting — Thursdays, 9:00 a.m.

Frontline — Fridays, 9:00 p.m.
“Trump’s Showdown” (2 hrs.) — 5th
“Pension Gamble” — 26th
“Facebook Dilemma” (Pt. 1) — Nov. 2nd, 9:00 p.m.
“Facebook Dilemma” (Pt. 2) — Nov. 2nd, 10:00 p.m.

Garden Smart — Fridays, 6:30 a.m.

Globe Trekker — Fridays, 9:00 a.m.; Saturdays, 4:00 p.m.

Great British Baking Show — Sundays, 3:00 p.m. (except 14th);

Mondays, 12:00 noon

Growing Bolder — Wednesdays, 6:30 a.m. (ends 24th);

Fridays, 2:00 p.m.

Gzero World with lan Bremmer — Fridays, 7:30 p.m. (begins 5th);
Sundays, 5:30 p.m. (begins 7th)
Healthy Minds — Tuesdays, 10:30 a.m.
How to Cook Well with Rory O’Connell — Wednesdays, 3:30 p.m.
In The Americas with David Yetman — Mondays, 7:00 a.m.
Infinity Hall Live — Saturdays, 9:00 p.m.

Innovations in Medicine — Tuesdays, 9:00 a.m.

IQ: Smartparent — Thursdays, 6:00 a.m.
It's Sew Easy — Thursdays, 10:30 a.m.
Jazzy Vegetarian — Mondays, 10:30 a.m.

Joanne Weir Gets Fresh — Thursdays, 1:30 p.m.

Joseph Rosendo’s Travelscope — Mondays, 7:30 a.m.
Joy of Painting — Fridays, 10:00 a.m.
Julie Taboulie’s Lebanese Kitchen — Tuesdays, 12:00 noon
Kamla Show from Silicon Valley — Fridays, 4:30 p.m. (ends 12th)
Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen — Mondays, 9:30 a.m.

Knit and Crochet Now — Thursdays, 10:00 a.m.

Lidia’s Kitchen — Wednesdays, 4:00 p.m.
Make48 — Thursdays, 3:00 p.m. (except 11th)
Make It Artsy — Fridays, 1:00 p.m.
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Channel 3-1 Continued

Market to Market — Sundays, 1:30 p.m.
Martha Bakes — Saturdays, 3:30 p.m.
Martha Stewart’s Cooking School — Saturdays, 3:00 p.m.
Masterpiece —
“Downton Abbey” — Wednesdays, 1:00 p.m.
“Poldark Season 4” — Sundays, 7:00 p.m.; Mondays, 1:00 p.m.
“My Mother and Other Strangers” — Sunday, 7th, 8:00 p.m. (end);
Monday, 8th, 2:00 p.m. (end)
“Durrells In Corfu Season 3” — Sundays, 6:00 p.m.;
Tuesdays, 1:00 p.m.
Motorweek — Saturdays, 1:30 p.m.
Moveable Feast with Fine Cooking — Mondays, 8:30 a.m.
Nature — Mondays, 6:00 a.m. (except 22nd);
Wednesdays, 9:00 p.m. (except 17th);
Thursdays, 2:00 p.m. (except 18th)
New Mexico Colores — Mondays, 5:00 p.m.
News 3 New Mexico — Thursdays and Fridays, 5:00 p.m.
Nightly Business Report — Monday-Friday, 5:30 p.m.
Nova —
“Operation Bridge Rescue” — Friday, 5th, 8:00 p.m.;
Saturday, 6th, 11:00 p.m.; Sunday, 7th, 4:00 p.m.
“Volatile Earth: Volcanoes on Fire” (Pt. 1) —
Thursday, 11th, 3:00 p.m.; Friday, 12th, 8:00 p.m.;
Saturday, 13th, 11:00 p.m.; Sunday, 14th, 3:00 p.m.
“Volatile Earth: Volcanoes on the Brink” (Pt. 2) —
Thursday, 11th, 4:00 p.m.; Friday, 12th, 9:00 p.m.;
Sunday, 14th, 4:00 p.m.
“Addiction” — Thursday, 18th, 4:00 p.m.;
Friday, 19th, 8:00 p.m.; Saturday, 20th, 11:00 p.m.;
Sunday, 21st, 4:00 p.m.
“Flying Supersonic” — Thursday, 25th, 4:00 p.m.;
Friday, 26th, 8:00 p.m.; Saturday, 27, 11:00 p.m.;
Sunday, 28th, 4:00 p.m.
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home — Sundays, 2:00 p.m.; Mondays, 10:00 a.m.
Pati’s Mexican Table — Mondays, 9:00 a.m.
PBS Newshour — Mondays—Fridays, 6:00 p.m./11:00 p.m.
PBS Newshour Weekend — Saturdays and Sundays, 5:00 p.m.
POV - Sundays, 9:00 p.m.
“Dark Money” — 7th
“The Apology” — 28th
Quilt in A Day — Thursdays, 9:30 a.m.
Red Green Show — Thursdays, 8:00 p.m. (except 11th)
Report from Santa Fe — Saturdays, 5:30 p.m.
Rick Steves’ Europe — Mondays, 8:00 a.m.; Wednesdays, 2:30 p.m.
Roadtrip Nation — Mondays, 3:00 p.m. (begins 8th)
Rough Cut — Wednesdays, 9:30 a.m.
Sara’s Weeknight Meals — Wednesdays, 12:00 noon
Second Opinion — Tuesdays, 9:30 a.m.
Sit and Be Fit — Mondays/Wednesdays/Fridays, 11:30 a.m.
Song of the Mountains — Fridays, 7:00 a.m.;
Thursdays, 7:00 p.m. (except 11th)
Songs at the Center — Fridays, 8:30 a.m.
Sportslook — Thursdays, 9:30 p.m.
Start Up — Tuesdays, 4:30 p.m.; Sundays, 12:30 p.m.
Steven Raichlen’s Project Fire — Saturdays, 11:00 a.m.
Story in the Public Square — Wednesdays, 5:00 p.m. (begins 3rd)
Taste of History — Tuesdays, 12:30 p.m.
This Old House — Saturdays, 12:00 noon/12:30 p.m.
This Old House Hour — Fridays, 12:00 noon
To The Contrary — Sundays, 11:30 a.m.
Travels with Darley — Thursdays, 6:30 a.m.
Variety Studio: Actors on Actors — Monday, 1st, 3:00 p.m. (ends 1st)
Wai Lana Yoga — Mondays — Fridays, 5:30 a.m.; Tuesdays, 11:30 a.m.
Washington Week — Fridays, 7:00 p.m.; Sundays, 11:00 a.m.
Weekends with Yankee — Sundays, 2:30 p.m. (ends 21st)
Welcome to My Studio — Fridays, 1:30 p.m.
Woodsongs — Sundays, 11:00 p.m. (except 21st)
Woodsmith Shop — Wednesdays, 10:30 a.m.
Woodwright’s Shop — Saturdays, 2:00 p.m.
Yan Can Cook: Spice Kingdom — Thursdays, 12:30 p.m.
Yoga for Everyone with Nadia Narain — Thursday, 11:30 a.m.
You Should Know — Thursday, 25th, 8:30 p.m.

October 3-1 Specials

3 Miles an Hour — Thursday, 4th, 7:00 a.m.
3 Seconds Behind the Wheel — Monday, 8th, 7:00 p.m.;

Friday, 12th, 3:00 p.m.; Tuesday, 16th, 8:00 a.m.

Amazing Human Body (3 Pts.) — Tuesdays, 7:00 a.m. (ends 16th)
Ambassadors of the Sky — Monday, 29th, 3:30 p.m.

American Beat: Cops and Refugees — Friday, 26th, 4:30 p.m.
American Experience —

“Circus” (2 Pts.) — Wednesday & Thursday, 10th & 11th, 7:00 p.m.

“Eugenics Crusade” — Monday, 22nd, 7:00 p.m.

American Masters “ltzhak Perlman” — Monday, 15th, 7:00 p.m.
Boomer’s Guide to Growing Older — Thursday, 4th, 8:30 p.m.
Born to Explore: Namibia: Land of the Cheetah -

Monday, 22nd, 6:00 a.m.

BSO 360 (5 Pts., Boston Symphony Orchestra) —
Wednesdays, 2:00 p.m. (begins 10th)
Call of the Mummy: Theater of the Mind — Tuesday, 30th, 2:00 p.m.
Chef’s Life Harvest Special — Monday, 29th, 7:00 p.m.
Children of the Civil Rights — Tuesday, 2nd, 7:00 p.m.;
Tuesday, 9th, 2:00 p.m.
David Suchet in the Footsteps of St. Peter (2 Pts.) —
Wednesdays, 7:00 p.m. (begins 17th); Thursdays, 7:00 a.m. (begins18th),
Fridays, 3:00 p.m. (begins 19th)
Defining Hope — Tuesday, 30th, 8:00 a.m.
Film School Shorts — Sunday, 14th, 10:00 p.m.
Forever Young: Baby Boomers — Wednesday, 31st, 6:30 a.m.
Gene Doctors — Wednesday, 3rd, 7:00 p.m.; Friday, 5th, 3:00 p.m.;
Tuesday, 9th, 8:00 a.m.
Get the Math 2 — Monday, 15th, 3:30 p.m.
God Knows Where | Am — Sunday, 21st, 9:00 p.m.
Good Work: Masters of the Building Arts — Tuesday, 16th, 7:00 p.m.;

Wednesday, 17th, 8:00 a.m.

Great American Read — Tuesdays, 8:00 p.m. (ends 23rd)
Great Performances — “Grammy Salute to Music Legends 2018” —

Saturday, 6th, 7:00 p.m.

Henry Mcllhenny: Master of Glenveagh — Sunday, 14th, 8:00 p.m.;

Monday, 15th, 2:00 p.m.

Hispanic Heritage Awards 2018 — Monday, 1st, 7:00 p.m.;
Tuesday, 2nd, 2:00 p.m.
Home Truth — Friday, 19th, 9:00 p.m.
Independent Lens “Young Men and Fire” — Tuesday, 30th, 8:00 p.m.
Insecta: Science That Stings — Monday, 22nd, 3:30 p.m.
It's “Just” Anxiety — Tuesday, 2nd, 8:00 a.m.
Jamestown (8 Pts.) — Tuesdays, 9:00 p.m. (begins 2nd)
Let There Be Light — Wednesday, 24th, 8:00 a.m.
Majesty of Music & Mathematics (Santa Fe Symphony) —

Wednesday, 17th, 9:00 p.m.; Thursday, 18th, 2:00 p.m.;

Monday, 29th, 8:00 p.m.

Major League Cuban Baseball — Monday, 1st, 8:00 p.m.
Mark Twain’s Journey to Jerusalem: Dreamland —
Thursday, 11th, 7:00 a.m.
Native America (4 Pts.) — Tuesdays, 7:00 p.m. (begins 23rd)
Neanderthal (2 Pts.) — Wednesday, 8:00 p.m. (begins 17th);
Tuesdays, 7:00 a.m. (begins 23rd)
Oceans of Pink — Tuesday, 23rd, 8:00 a.m.
Paul Thorn: The Making of... — Sunday, 21st, 11:30 p.m.
Place to Stand — Tuesday, 9th, 7:00 p.m.; Sunday, 14th, 9:00 p.m.
Playback Social Entrepreneurs — Friday, 19th, 4:30 p.m.
Restoration Neon — Wednesday, 10th, 8:00 a.m.;
Tuesday, 23rd, 2:00 p.m.
Ride — Wednesday, 31st, 8:00 a.m.
Salsa! The Dance Sensation — Monday, 15th, 8:30 p.m.
Secrets of the Dead “The Woman in the Iron Coffin” —
Wednesday, 3rd, 8:00 p.m.
Shakespeare Uncovered (6 Pts.) —

Saturdays, 7:00 p.m./8:00 p.m,. (begins 13th, two episodes back-to-back)
Signs of the Time — Monday, 8th, 8:00 p.m.; Tuesday, 16th, 2:00 p.m.
Sinking Cities (4 Pts.) — Wednesdays, 8:00 p.m. (begins 31st)
Starboard Light — Wednesday, 3rd, 8:00 a.m.

Wild Ponies of Chincoteague — Wednesday, 31st, 7:00 p.m.
Woman In White (5 Pts.) — Sundays, 8:00 p.m. (begins 21st);
Mondays, 2:00 p.m. (begins 22nd)
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NATIVE AMERICA

Weaving history and science with living
Indigenous traditions and filmed in some
of the most spectacular locations in the
hemisphere, Native America illuminates
the splendor of a past whose story has for
too long remained untold.

This four-part series challenges every-
thing we thought we knew about the
Americas before and since contact with
Europe.

It travels through 15,000 years to show-
case massive cities, unique systems of
science, art, and writing, and 100 million
people—the first to span two continents—
connected by social networks and their
spiritual beliefs.

The series reveals some of the most ad-
vanced cultures in human history and the
Native American people who created them
and whose legacy continues to this day.

Tuesdays at 8:00pm. beginning the 23rd (3-2)
Sundays-at 5:00 p.m. beginning the 28th (3-2)
Tuesdays at 7:00 p.m..beginning the 23rd (3-1)

Han-Profl Ong.
LIS Postage
PAID
Slate Group

Archaeologists Christopher Davis and Anna Roosevelt
determine that a Paleoindian cliff painting may have been
part of an ancient astronomical observatory.

Nearly 1000 years after their ancestors first built this kiva,
Hopi elders return to Chaco Canyon’s Pueblo Bonito in
New Mexico to conduct a ceremony.

Morgan Tosee has kept the Comanche people's special
connection to the horse alive for generations.



